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BE  IT  ORDAINED BY  THE  COUNCIL  OF  THE  CITY  OF  PAINESVILLE,  LAKE COUNTY,
OHIO:

Original
SECTION I.

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
LEGISLATIVE:
COUNCIL:
FUNCTION NO. 1110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 11,700.00$                              
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 420.00$                                   
SERVICES AND CHARGES 3,700.00$                                

1110 TOTAL   - COUNCIL: 15,820.00$                              

CLERK OF COUNCIL:
FUNCTION NO. 1120:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 8,150.00$                                
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 330.00$                                   
SERVICES AND CHARGES 5,290.00$                                

1120 TOTAL   - CLERK OF COUNCIL: 13,770.00$                              
1100 TOTAL   - LEGISLATIVE: 29,590.00$                              

JUDICIAL - MUNICIPAL COURT:
MUNICIPAL COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 246,410.00$                            
1210 TOTAL   - MUNICIPAL COURT: 246,410.00$                            

CLERK OF COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 711,800.00$                            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 28,610.00$                              

1220 TOTAL   - CLERK OF COURT: 740,410.00$                            

PROBATION:
FUNCTION NO. 1230:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 234,270.00$                            

1230 TOTAL   - PROBATION: 234,270.00$                            
1200 TOTAL   - JUDICIAL - MUNICIPAL COURT: 1,221,090.00$                         

EXECUTIVE:
CITY MANAGER:
FUNCTION NO. 1310:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 75,500.00$                              
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 2,170.00$                                
SERVICES AND CHARGES 38,030.00$                              

1310 TOTAL   - CITY MANAGER: 115,700.00$                            

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY:
FUNCTION NO. 1320:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 20,500.00$                              
1320 TOTAL   - 20,500.00$                              

COMMUNICATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1330:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 13,870.00$                              
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 850.00$                                   
SERVICES AND CHARGES 13,840.00$                              

1330 TOTAL   - 28,560.00$                              

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY:

That there be appropriated from the  GENERAL FUND,  FUND NO. 101:

COMMUNICATIONS:

ORDINANCE NO.    

AN ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR
 THE CURRENT EXPENSES AND EXPENDITURES 
OF THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, STATE OF OHIO

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2024

AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
AND ADOPTING THE OPERATING BUDGET,
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GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)
GENERAL GOVERNMENT (CONTINUED)

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1340:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 34,790.00$                              
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 960.00$                                   
SERVICES AND CHARGES 18,840.00$                              

1340 TOTAL   - 54,590.00$                              

HUMAN RESOURCES:
FUNCTION NO. 1350:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 49,330.00$                              
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 3,480.00$                                
SERVICES AND CHARGES 41,640.00$                              

1350 TOTAL   - 94,450.00$                              
1300 TOTAL   - 313,800.00$                            

FINANCE:
FINANCE DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1410:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 112,170.00$                            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 2,120.00$                                
SERVICES AND CHARGES 47,780.00$                              

1410 TOTAL   - 162,070.00$                            

INCOME TAX COLLECTION:
FUNCTION NO. 1420:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 266,000.00$                            
1420 TOTAL   - 266,000.00$                            

CENTRAL WAREHOUSE
FUNCTION NO. 1430:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 1,170.00$                                

1430 TOTAL   - 1,170.00$                                
1400 TOTAL   - 429,240.00$                            

LAW:
ADMINISTRATION:
FUNCTION NO. 1510:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 53,010.00$                              
1500 TOTAL   - 53,010.00$                              

ENGINEERING:
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 88,780.00$                              
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 4,010.00$                                
SERVICES AND CHARGES 10,450.00$                              

1600 TOTAL   - 103,240.00$                            

PUBLIC LANDS AND BUILDINGS:
BUILDING OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1710:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 12,700.00$                              
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 2,790.00$                                
SERVICES AND CHARGES 53,560.00$                              

1700 TOTAL   - 69,050.00$                              

MISCELLANEOUS:
INSURANCE:
FUNCTION NO. 1910:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 100,000.00$                            
1910 TOTAL   - 100,000.00$                            

HUMAN RESOURCES:

PUBLIC LANDS AND BUILDINGS:

ENGINEERING:

CENTRAL WAREHOUSE

INCOME TAX COLLECTION:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:

EXECUTIVE:

FINANCE:

LAW:

FINANCE DEPARTMENT:

INSURANCE:



3

GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)
GENERAL GOVERNMENT (CONTINUED)

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 7,100.00$                                
1920 TOTAL   - 7,100.00$                                
1900 TOTAL   - 107,100.00$                            
1000 TOTAL   - 2,326,120.00$                         

PUBLIC SAFETY :
POLICE:
POLICE DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 3,750,550.00$                         
2110 TOTAL   - 3,750,550.00$                         

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER
FUNCTION NO. 2120:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 414,290.00$                            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 166,410.00$                            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 141,080.00$                            

2120 TOTAL   - 721,780.00$                            
2100 TOTAL   - 4,472,330.00$                         

FIRE:
FIRE DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 2210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 2,476,860.00$                         
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 25,500.00$                              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 59,280.00$                              

2210 TOTAL   - 2,561,640.00$                         

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:
FUNCTION NO. 2220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 42,920.00$                              
2220 TOTAL   - 42,920.00$                              
2200 TOTAL   - 2,604,560.00$                         

POLICE AND FIRE COMMUNICATIONS:
DISPATCH:
FUNCTION NO. 2310:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 679,300.00$                            

2310 TOTAL   - 679,300.00$                            
2000 TOTAL   - 7,756,190.00$                         

HIGHWAYS AND STREETS:
PUBLIC WORKS:
PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:
FUNCTION NO. 3110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 92,000.00$                              
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 40,550.00$                              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 27,530.00$                              

3110 TOTAL   - 160,080.00$                            

PW BLDG AND EQUIP MAINTENANCE:
FUNCTION NO. 3130:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 34,220.00$                              
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 149,590.00$                            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 36,500.00$                              

3130 TOTAL   - 220,310.00$                            

PW MAINTENANCE WORKERS
FUNCTION NO. 3140:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 279,170.00$                                                                     
3140 TOTAL   - 279,170.00$                            
3100 TOTAL   - 659,560.00$                            PUBLIC WORKS:

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:

PW MAINTENANCE WORKERS

PUBLIC SAFETY :

POLICE DEPARTMENT

FIRE DEPARTMENT:

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:

POLICE:

PW BLDG AND EQUIP MAINTENANCE:

MISCELLANEOUS:
GENERAL GOVERNMENT:

FIRE:

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:

DISPATCH:
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GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)

TRAFFIC SIGNS SIGNALS:
FUNCTION NO. 3210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 36,640.00$                              
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 21,090.00$                              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 6,250.00$                                

3210 TOTAL   - 63,980.00$                              

PARKING:
FUNCTION NO. 3310:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 600.00$                                   
SERVICES AND CHARGES 13,600.00$                              

3310 TOTAL   - 14,200.00$                              
3000 TOTAL   - 737,740.00$                            

PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE:
ASSISTANCE TO NEEDY/AGED:
INDIGENT BURIALS:
FUNCTION NO: 4110:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 300.00$                                   
4110 TOTAL   - 300.00$                                   
4100 TOTAL   - 300.00$                                   

HEALTH DISTRICT:
FUNCTION NO. 4310:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 189,500.00$                            
4310 TOTAL   - 189,500.00$                            

CULTURE-RECREATION:
PARKS:
PARKS OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 5110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 435,770.00$                            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 56,690.00$                              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 70,350.00$                              

5110 TOTAL   - 562,810.00$                            

SIDEWALKS SNOW REMOVAL:
FUNCTION NO. 5120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 1,000.00$                                
5120 TOTAL   - 1,000.00$                                

MORSE AVE COMM CENTER:
FUNCTION NO. 5130:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 8,350.00$                                
5130 TOTAL   - 8,350.00$                                
5100 TOTAL   - 572,160.00$                            

RECREATION DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 5210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 197,900.00$                            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 4,630.00$                                
SERVICES AND CHARGES 8,850.00$                                

5210 TOTAL   - 211,380.00$                            

LEISURE TIME ACTIVITIES:
COMMUNITY FUNCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 5320:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 28,000.00$                              
5320 TOTAL   - 28,000.00$                              
5300 TOTAL   - 28,000.00$                              
5000 TOTAL   - 811,540.00$                            

HIGHWAYS AND STREETS:
PARKING:

TRAFFIC SIGNS SIGNALS:

INDIGENT BURIALS:
ASSISTANCE TO NEEDY/AGED:

PARKS OPERATIONS:

HEALTH DISTRICT:

CULTURE-RECREATION:

PARKS:

COMMUNITY FUNCTIONS:

MORSE AVE COMM CENTER:

SIDEWALKS SNOW REMOVAL:

RECREATION DEPARTMENT:

LEISURE TIME ACTIVITIES:
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GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT:
PLANNING COMMISSION:
FUNCTION NO. 6110:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 80.00$                                     
SERVICES AND CHARGES 1,190.00$                                

6110 TOTAL   - 1,270.00$                                

DEMOLITION:
FUNCTION NO. 6210:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 3,100.00$                                
6210 TOTAL   - 3,100.00$                                

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 6310:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 42,750.00$                              
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 710.00$                                   
SERVICES AND CHARGES 17,510.00$                              

6310 TOTAL   - 60,970.00$                              

HOUSING AND BUILDING CODE ENFORCEMENT:
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 6410:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 46,450.00$                              
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 2,730.00$                                
SERVICES AND CHARGES 8,180.00$                                

6410 TOTAL   - 57,360.00$                              

WEED CONTROL:
FUNCTION NO. 6510:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 18,200.00$                              
6510 TOTAL   - 18,200.00$                              
6500 TOTAL   - 18,200.00$                              
6000 TOTAL   - 140,900.00$                            

TRANSFERS:
FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES 21,000.00$                              
9100 TOTAL   - 21,000.00$                              

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 3,038,210.00$                         
SERVICES AND CHARGES 180,000.00$                            
NON-OPERATING CHARGES 2,500.00$                                

9700 TOTAL   - 3,220,710.00$                         
RESERVES:
FUNCTION NO. 9990:

RESERVES: 800,000.00$                            
9990 TOTAL   - 800,000.00$                            
101 TOTAL   - 16,004,000.00$                       

SECTION II. That there be appropriated from the COMPENSATION BALANCE RESERVE,
FUND NO. 154:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 201,310.00$                            
154 TOTAL   - COMPENSATED BALANCE RESERVE 201,310.00$                            

SECTION III. That there be appropriated from the ST CONST, MAINT & REPAIR FUND, FUND NO. 201:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,247,460.00$                         
1610 TOTAL   - 1,247,460.00$                         

GENERAL FUND

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

DEMOLITION:

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT:

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:

RESERVES:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT:

WEED CONTROL:

TRANSFERS:

TREE CARE AND WEED CONTROL:

PLANNING COMMISSION:
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ST CONST, MAINT & REPAIR FUND (CONTINUED)

PUBLIC WORKS:
PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:
FUNCTION NO. 3110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 262,920.00$                            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 4,050.00$                                
SERVICES AND CHARGES 3,500.00$                                

3110 TOTAL   - PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR: 270,470.00$                            

PW SNOW REMOVAL:
FUNCTION NO. 3120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 103,720.00$                            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 79,400.00$                              

3120 TOTAL   - 183,120.00$                            
3100 TOTAL   - 453,590.00$                            

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:
FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE 104,120.00$                            
57 TOTAL   - 104,120.00$                            

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 91,840.00$                              
9700 TOTAL   - 91,840.00$                              
201 TOTAL   - 1,897,010.00$                         

SECTION IV. That there be appropriated from the  STATE HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT FUND, FUND NO. 202:

PUBLIC WORKS:
STATE HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE:
FUNCTION NO. 3150:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 54,000.00$                              
202 TOTAL   - 54,000.00$                              

SECTION V. That there be appropriated from the  CEMETERIES FUND,  FUND NO. 204:

CEMETERIES:
CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 4210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 384,940.00$                            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 26,570.00$                              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 26,070.00$                              

4210 TOTAL   - 437,580.00$                            

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 133,180.00$                            
9700 TOTAL   - 133,180.00$                            
204 TOTAL   - 570,760.00$                            

SECTION VI. That there be appropriated from the  POLICE PENSION TRANSFER FUND, FUND NO. 208:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 1,000.00$                                

POLICE DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 100,000.00$                            
208 TOTAL   - 101,000.00$                            POLICE PENSION TRANSFER FUND

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

CEMETERIES FUND

PUBLIC WORKS:

DEBT SERVICE

PW SNOW REMOVAL:

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:

STATE HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT FUND

ST CONST, MAINT & REPAIR FUND

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
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SECTION VII. That there be appropriated from the  FIRE PENSION TRANSFER FUND, FUND NO. 209:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 1,000.00$                                

FIRE DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 2210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 100,000.00$                            
209 TOTAL   - 101,000.00$                            

SECTION VIII. That there be appropriated from the MUNICIPAL MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE FUND,
FUND NO. 215:

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:
TRANSFERS:
FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES 35,000.00$                              
215 TOTAL   - 35,000.00$                              

SECTION IX. That there be appropriated from the  INDIGENT DRIVRS ALCHL TRTMT FD, FUND NO. 217:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
MUNICIPAL COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1210:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 25,000.00$                              
217 TOTAL   - 25,000.00$                              

SECTION X. That there be appropriated from the ENFORCEMENT AND EDUCATION FUND,
FUND NO. 218:

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER
FUNCTION NO. 2120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 3,000.00$                                
SERVICES AND CHARGES 750.00$                                   
CAPITAL OUTLAY 9,200.00$                                   

218 TOTAL   - 12,950.00$                              

SECTION XI. That there be appropriated from the  CITY MOTOR VEH LICENSE TAX FD, FUND NO. 219:

TRANSFERS:
FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES 67,000.00$                              
219 TOTAL   - 67,000.00$                              

SECTION XII. That there be appropriated from the FIRE LEVY FUND,  FUND NO. 220:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 1,500.00$                                
1920 TOTAL   - 1,500.00$                                

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:
FUNCTION NO. 2220:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 12,000.00$                              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 500.00$                                   
CAPITAL OUTLAY 61,000.00$                              

2220 TOTAL   - 73,500.00$                              
220 TOTAL   - 75,000.00$                              

SECTION XIII. That there be appropriated from the  PROBATION SERVICES FUND, FUND NO. 222:

JUDICIAL - MUNICIPAL COURT:
PROBATION:
FUNCTION NO. 1230:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 76,430.00$                              
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 22,000.00$                              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 32,300.00$                              

1230 TOTAL   -  $                            130,730.00 

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:

INDIGENT DRIVRS ALCHL TRTMT FD

MUNICIPAL MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE TAX FUND

FIRE PENSION TRANSFER FUND

ENFORCEMENT AND EDUCATION FUND

FIRE LEVY FUND

CITY MOTOR VEH LICENSE TAX FD

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:

PROBATION:
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PROBATION SERVICES FUND (CONTINUED)

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 23,460.00$                              
9700 TOTAL   - 23,460.00$                              
222 TOTAL   -  $                            154,190.00 

SECTION XIV. That there be appropriated from the  FIRE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND, FUND NO. 227:

FIRE:
FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:
FUNCTION NO. 2220:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 8,000.00$                                
2220 TOTAL   - 8,000.00$                                
227 TOTAL   - FIRE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 8,000.00$                                

SECTION XV. That there be appropriated from the  EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES FUND,
FUND NO. 229:

FIRE DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 2210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 537,040.00$                            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 13,000.00$                              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 52,830.00$                              

2210 TOTAL   - 602,870.00$                            

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:
FUNCTION NO. 2220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 37,310.00$                              
2220 TOTAL   - 37,310.00$                              

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 133,620.00$                            
9700 TOTAL   - 133,620.00$                            
229 TOTAL   - EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES FD 773,800.00$                            

SECTION XVI.  That there be appropriated from the MUNICIPAL COURT COMPUTERIZATION FUND,
FUND NO. 230:

CLERK OF COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 65,990.00$                              
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 9,000.00$                                
SERVICES AND CHARGES 26,400.00$                              

1220 TOTAL   - 101,390.00$                            

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 27,060.00$                              
9700 TOTAL   - 27,060.00$                              
230 TOTAL   - 128,450.00$                            

SECTION XVII. That there be appropriated from the  SHAMROCK BUSINESS CENTER TIF, FUND NO. 231:

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:
FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE 549,380.00$                            

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 300,000.00$                            
CAPITAL OUTLAY 300,000.00$                            

600,000.00$                            
231 TOTAL   - 1,149,380.00$                         

SECTION XVIII. That there be appropriated from the  BROWNFIELD GRANT FUND, FUND NO. 233:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GRANT:
FUNCTION NO. 1370:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 413,740.00$                            
233 TOTAL   - 413,740.00$                            

PROBATION SERVICES FUND

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:

MUNICIPAL COURT COMPUTERIZATION FUND

BROWNFIELD GRANT FUND

SHAMROCK BUSINESS CENTER TIF 

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:

CLERK OF COURT:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

FIRE DEPARTMENT:
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SECTION XIX. That there be appropriated from the  VICTIM'S ADVOCATE GRANT FUND, FUND NO. 234:

CLERK OF COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 30,140.00$                              

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 300.00$                                   
234 TOTAL   - 30,440.00$                              

SECTION XX. That there be appropriated from the FIRE IMPROVEMENT LEVY FUND, FUND NO. 236:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 4,500.00$                                

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:
FUNCTION NO. 2220:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 80,000.00$                              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 103,500.00$                            
DEBT SERVICE 67,260.00$                              

2220 TOTAL   - 250,760.00$                            
236 TOTAL   - 255,260.00$                            

SECTION XXI. That there be appropriated from the ROAD IMPROVEMENT LEVY FUND, FUND NO. 237:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 346,560.00$                            

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 9,000.00$                                
237 TOTAL   - 355,560.00$                            

SECTION XXII. That there be appropriated from the POLICE LEVY FUND, FUND NO. 238:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 8,700.00$                                
1920 TOTAL   -

POLICE DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 317,750.00$                            
CAPITAL OUTLAY 236,320.00$                            

2110 TOTAL   - 554,070.00$                            

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 13,600.00$                              

238 TOTAL   - 576,370.00$                            

SECTION XXIII. That there be appropriated from the LAKE ERIE COLLEGE TUITION ASSISTANCE FUND, 
FUND NO. 240:

LEC TUITION PROGRAM:
FUNCTION NO. 1130:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 10,000.00$                              
240 TOTAL   - 10,000.00$                              

SECTION XXIV. That there be appropriated from the AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN FUND, FUND NO. 242: 

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 162,900.00$                            
CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,204,400.00$                         

242 TOTAL   - 1,367,300.00$                         

POLICE LEVY FUND

POLICE DEPARTMENT

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:

VICTIM'S ADVOCATE GRANT FUND

FIRE IMPROVEMENT LEVY FUND

ROAD IMPROVEMENT LEVY FUND

AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN FUND

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:

LAKE ERIE COLLEGE TUITION ASSISTANCE FUND
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SECTION XXV. That there be appropriated from the IDIAM FUND, FUND NO. 243: 

PROBATION:
FUNCTION NO. 1230:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 6,000.00$                                
243 TOTAL   - 6,000.00$                                

SECTION XXVI. That there be appropriated from the ARPA LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND, FUND 246:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 45,000.00$                              
246 TOTAL   - 45,000.00$                              

SECTION XXVII. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND, FUND NO. 301:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 800.00$                                   
301 TOTAL   - 800.00$                                   

SECTION XXVIII.  That there be appropriated from the SPECIAL ASSMNT BOND RET FUND, FUND NO. 303:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 3,000.00$                                

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:
FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE 51,500.00$                              

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 18,200.00$                              
303 TOTAL   - 72,700.00$                              

SECTION XXIX. That there be appropriated from the MUNI COURT CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND,
FUND NO. 415:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
MUNICIPAL COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1210:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 30,000.00$                              
1210 TOTAL   - 30,000.00$                              
415 TOTAL   - 30,000.00$                              

SECTION XXX. That there be appropriated from the  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND, FUND NO. 424:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,832,000.00$                         
1610 TOTAL   - 1,832,000.00$                         

BUILDING OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1710:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 62,000.00$                              
1710 TOTAL   - 62,000.00$                              

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 4210:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 50,000.00$                              
4210 TOTAL   - 50,000.00$                              

PARKS OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 5110:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 28,000.00$                              
5110 TOTAL   - 28,000.00$                              

GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND

BUILDING OPERATIONS:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

MUNI COURT CAPITAL PROJECTS FD

PARKS OPERATIONS:

MUNICIPAL COURT:

SPECIAL ASSMNT BOND RET FUND

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:

ARPA LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND

IDIAM FUND
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (CONTINUED)

FINANCING SOURCES - GOVT:
FUNCTION NO. 9010:

DEBT SERVICE 101,250.00$                            
9010 TOTAL   - 101,250.00$                            
424 TOTAL   - 2,073,250.00$                         

SECTION XXXI. That there be appropriated from the  INDUSTRIAL PARK PROJECT FUND, FUND NO. 428:

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:
FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE 21,000.00$                              
428 TOTAL   - 21,000.00$                              

SECTION XXXII. That there be appropriated from the  MUNI COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FD, FUND NO. 429:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
MUNICIPAL COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 79,060.00$                              
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 10,500.00$                              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 23,500.00$                              

1210 TOTAL   - 113,060.00$                            

CLERK OF COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 25,500.00$                              
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 30,000.00$                              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 49,200.00$                              
CAPITAL OUTLAY 50,000.00$                              

1220 TOTAL   - 154,700.00$                            

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 18,750.00$                              
9700 TOTAL   - 18,750.00$                              
429 TOTAL   - 286,510.00$                            

SECTION XXXIII.  That there be appropriated from the  CAPITAL EQUIPMENT FUND, FUND NO. 430:

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER
FUNCTION NO. 2120:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 239,580.00$                            
2120 TOTAL   - 239,580.00$                            

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:
FUNCTION NO. 3110:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 225,000.00$                            
3110 TOTAL   - 225,000.00$                            

PARKS OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 5110:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 74,000.00$                              
5110 TOTAL   - 74,000.00$                              
430 TOTAL   - 538,580.00$                            

SECTION XXXIV. That there be appropriated from the  DEPOSIT TRUST FUND,  FUND NO. 601:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1340:

NON-OPERATING CHARGES 2,500.00$                                
1340 TOTAL   - 2,500.00$                                

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 4210:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 10,000.00$                              
4210 TOTAL   - 10,000.00$                              

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:

CLERK OF COURT:

INDUSTRIAL PARK PROJECT FUND

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT FUND

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
FINANCING SOURCES - GOVT:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

MUNICIPAL COURT:

MUNI COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FD

PARKS OPERATIONS:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:
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DEPOSIT TRUST FUND (CONTINUED)

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 6410:

NON-OPERATING CHARGES 3,000.00$                                
6410 TOTAL   - 3,000.00$                                

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 6,880.00$                                

9700 TOTAL   - 6,880.00$                                
601 TOTAL   - 22,380.00$                              

SECTION XXXV. That there be appropriated from the  ZONING APPLICATION TRUST FUND, FUND NO. 603:

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT:
ZONING APPLICATION:
FUNCTION NO. 6120:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 380.00$                                   
603 TOTAL   - 380.00$                                   

SECTION XXXVI. That there be appropriated from the  CEMETERY TRUST - OPERATIONS FUND, FUND NO. 605:

CEMETERIES:
CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 4210:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 100.00$                                   
4210 TOTAL   - 100.00$                                   
605 TOTAL   - 100.00$                                   

SECTION XXXVII. That there be appropriated from the SPECIAL ENDOWMENT-OPERS FUND, 
FUND NO. 606:

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 4210:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 100.00$                                   
606 TOTAL   - 100.00$                                   

SECTION XXXVIII.  That there be appropriated from the LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND, FUND NO. 613:

PUBLIC SAFETY :
POLICE:
POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER
FUNCTION NO. 2120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 19,000.00$                              
613 TOTAL   - 19,000.00$                              

SECTION XXXIX.  That there be appropriated from the  WATER OPERATING FUND,  FUND NO. 710:

WATER SERVICE:
POLICE DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 41,820.00$                              
2110 TOTAL   - 41,820.00$                              

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:
FUNCTION NO. 3110:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 10,450.00$                              
3110 TOTAL   - 10,450.00$                              

PW SNOW REMOVAL:
FUNCTION NO. 3120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 13,590.00$                              
3120 TOTAL   - 13,590.00$                              

WATER ADMINISTRATION:
FUNCTION NO. 7110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 992,400.00$                            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 26,000.00$                              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 352,800.00$                            

7110 TOTAL   - 1,371,200.00$                         

CEMETERY TRUST - OPERATIONS FUND 

LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND

SPECIAL ENDOWMENT - OPERS FUND

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:

PW SNOW REMOVAL:

POLICE DEPARTMENT

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

ZONING APPLICATION TRUST FUND

WATER ADMINISTRATION:

DEPOSIT TRUST FUND
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WATER OPERATING FUND (CONTINUED)

WATER UTILITIES OFFICE:
FUNCTION NO. 7120:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 157,780.00$                            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 5,680.00$                                
SERVICES AND CHARGES 33,990.00$                              

7120 TOTAL   - 197,450.00$                            

WATER PLANT OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7130:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 775,690.00$                            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 216,000.00$                            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 536,680.00$                            

7130 TOTAL   - 1,528,370.00$                         

WATER DISTRIBUTION:
FUNCTION NO. 7140:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 897,320.00$                            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 187,730.00$                            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 435,870.00$                            

7140 TOTAL   - 1,520,920.00$                         

7100 TOTAL   - 4,683,800.00$                         

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP
FUNCTION NO. 9020:

DEBT SERVICE 283,410.00$                            
9020 TOTAL   - 283,410.00$                            

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 794,860.00$                            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 155,500.00$                            

9700 TOTAL   - 950,360.00$                            

RESERVES:
FUNCTION NO. 9990:

RESERVES 120,000.00$                            
710 TOTAL   - 6,037,570.00$                         

SECTION XXXVII.   That there be appropriated from the WATER DEPOSIT FUND, FUND NO. 711:

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP
FUNCTION NO. 9020:

NON-OPERATING CHARGES 30,000.00$                              
711 TOTAL   - 30,000.00$                              

SECTION XLI.  That there be appropriated from the  WATER CONSTRUCTION FUND, FUND NO. 712:

WATER PLANT OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7130:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 158,300.00$                            
7130 TOTAL   - 158,300.00$                            

WATER DISTRIBUTION:
FUNCTION NO. 7140:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,443,000.00$                         
7140 TOTAL   - 1,443,000.00$                         

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:
FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE 3,004,900.00$                         
8010 TOTAL   - 3,004,900.00$                         
712 TOTAL   - 4,606,200.00$                         

SECTION XLII. That there be appropriated from the  SEWER  OPERATING FUND,  FUND NO. 720:

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE:
POLICE DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 125,210.00$                            
2110 TOTAL   - 125,210.00$                            

WATER DEPOSIT FUND

WATER OPERTING FUND

WATER UTILITIES OFFICE:

WATER PLANT OPERATIONS:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:
WATER CONSTRUCTION FUND

WATER PLANT OPERATIONS:

WATER DISTRIBUTION:

POLICE DEPARTMENT

WATER DISTRIBUTION:

WATER SERVICE:
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SEWER OPERATING FUND (CONTINUED)

PW SNOW REMOVAL:
FUNCTION NO. 3120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 4,530.00$                                
3120 TOTAL   - 4,530.00$                                

SEWER ADMINISTRATION:
FUNCTION NO. 7210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 771,370.00$                            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 21,900.00$                              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 282,150.00$                            

7210 TOTAL   - 1,075,420.00$                         

SEWER UTILITIES OFFICE:
FUNCTION NO. 7220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 157,780.00$                            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 5,680.00$                                
SERVICES AND CHARGES 33,990.00$                              

7220 TOTAL   - 197,450.00$                            

WPCP OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7230:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 97,250.00$                              
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 7,700.00$                                
SERVICES AND CHARGES 5,150.00$                                

7230 TOTAL   - 110,100.00$                            

WPCP COLLECTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7240:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 998,210.00$                            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 251,500.00$                            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 595,530.00$                            

7240 TOTAL   - 1,845,240.00$                         

PW SANITARY SEWER
FUNCTION NO. 7250:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 202,600.00$                            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 8,500.00$                                
SERVICES AND CHARGES 20,900.00$                              

7250 TOTAL   - 232,000.00$                            

7200 TOTAL   - 3,589,950.00$                         

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP
FUNCTION NO. 9020:

DEBT SERVICE 18,900.00$                              
9020 TOTAL   - 18,900.00$                              

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 772,450.00$                            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 141,730.00$                            

9700 TOTAL   - 914,180.00$                            

RESERVES:
FUNCTION NO. 9990:

RESERVES 110,000.00$                            
9990 TOTAL   - 110,000.00$                            
720 TOTAL   - 4,633,030.00$                         

SECTION XLIII. That there be appropriated from the  SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND, FUND NO. 722:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 470,000.00$                            

WPCP COLLECTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7240:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 435,000.00$                            

PW SANITARY SEWER

WPCP OPERATIONS:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

SEWER ADMINISTRATION:

PW SNOW REMOVAL:

SEWER UTILITIES OFFICE:

RESERVES:

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE:

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP

WPCP COLLECTIONS:

SEWER OPERATING FUND
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SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND (CONTINUED)

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:
FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE 242,290.00$                            
722 TOTAL   - 1,147,290.00$                         

SECTION XLIV. That there be appropriated from the ELECTRIC OPERATING FUND, FUND NO. 730:

ELECTRIC SERVICE:
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 4,700.00$                                
1610 TOTAL   - 4,700.00$                                

ELECTRIC SERVICE:
POLICE DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 250,220.00$                            
2110 TOTAL   - 250,220.00$                            

FIRE DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 2210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 160,770.00$                            
2210 TOTAL   - 160,770.00$                            

PW SNOW REMOVAL:
FUNCTION NO. 3120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 21,140.00$                              
3120 TOTAL   - 21,140.00$                              

TRAFFIC SIGNS SIGNALS:
FUNCTION NO. 3210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 134,550.00$                            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 3,300.00$                                
SERVICES AND CHARGES 46,350.00$                              

3210 TOTAL   - 184,200.00$                            

ELECTRIC ADMINISTRATION:
FUNCTION NO. 7310:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 1,332,450.00$                         
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 37,600.00$                              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 493,750.00$                            

7310 TOTAL   - 1,863,800.00$                         

ELECTRIC UTILITIES OFFICE:
FUNCTION NO. 7320:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 473,300.00$                            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 17,040.00$                              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 101,970.00$                            

7320 TOTAL   - 592,310.00$                            

ELECTRIC PLANT OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7330:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 1,750,170.00$                         
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 250,210.00$                            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 890,680.00$                            
NON-OPERATING CHARGES 763,000.00$                            

7330 TOTAL   - 3,654,060.00$                         

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER:
FUNCTION NO. 7340:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 225,000.00$                            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 19,730,000.00$                       

7340 TOTAL   - 19,955,000.00$                       

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND

PW SNOW REMOVAL:

FIRE DEPARTMENT:

POLICE DEPARTMENT

ELECTRIC PLANT OPERATIONS:

ELECTRIC ADMINISTRATION:

ELECTRIC UTILITIES OFFICE:

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER:

TRAFFIC SIGNS SIGNALS:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:



16

ELECTRIC OPERATING FUND (CONTINUED)

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION:
FUNCTION NO. 7350:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 1,847,390.00$                         
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 740,900.00$                            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 153,920.00$                            

7350 TOTAL   - 2,742,210.00$                         
7300 TOTAL   - 29,428,410.00$                       

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP
FUNCTION NO. 9020:

DEBT SERVICE 12,590.00$                              
9020 TOTAL   - 12,590.00$                              

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 2,255,540.00$                         
SERVICES AND CHARGES 420,550.00$                            

9700 TOTAL   - 2,676,090.00$                         
730 TOTAL   - 32,117,090.00$                       

SECTION XLV.  That there be appropriated from the  ELECTRIC DEPOSIT FUND, FUND NO. 731:

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP
FUNCTION NO. 9020:

NON-OPERATING CHARGES 20,000.00$                              
731 TOTAL   - 20,000.00$                              

SECTION XLVI.  That there be appropriated from the  ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTION  FUND, FUND NO. 732:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 500,000.00$                            
1610 TOTAL   - 500,000.00$                            

ELECTRIC PLANT OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7330:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,945,000.00$                         
7330 TOTAL   - 1,945,000.00$                         

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION:
FUNCTION NO. 7350:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 740,000.00$                            
7350 TOTAL   - 740,000.00$                            

732 TOTAL   - 3,185,000.00$                         

SECTION XLVII. That there be appropriated from the  REFUSE  FUND,  FUND NO. 740:

REFUSE UTILITY OFFICE:
FUNCTION NO. 7420:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 1,200.00$                                
7420 TOTAL   - 1,200.00$                                
740 TOTAL   - 1,200.00$                                

SECTION XLVIII. That there be appropriated from the  PARKING GARAGE FUND, FUND NO. 750:

PARKING:
FUNCTION NO. 3310:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 8,500.00$                                
3310 TOTAL   - 8,500.00$                                
750 TOTAL   - 8,500.00$                                

SECTION XLIX. That there be appropriated from the  PARKING GARAGE DEPOSITS FUND, FUND 752:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

NON-OPERATING CHARGES 100.00$                                   
9700 TOTAL   - 100.00$                                   
752 TOTAL   - 100.00$                                   

REFUSE UTILITY OFFICE:

ELECTRIC PLANT OPERATIONS:

ELECTRIC DEPOSIT FUND 

PARKING GARAGE FUND

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
ELECTRIC OPERATING FUND

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP

ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTION FUND

PARKING:

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION:

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION:

REFUSE FUND

ELECTRIC SERVICE:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
PARKING GARAGE DEPOSITS FUND
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SECTION L. That there be appropriated from the  STORM WATER UTILITY FUND, FUND NO. 760:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 780,000.00$                            

STORM WATER UTILITY SERVICE:
STORM WATER OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7610:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 110,470.00$                            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 7,100.00$                                
SERVICES AND CHARGES 16,850.00$                              
CAPITAL OUTLAY 350,000.00$                            

7610 TOTAL   - 484,420.00$                            

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:
FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE 135,340.00$                            

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 47,190.00$                              

9700 TOTAL   - 47,190.00$                              

RESERVES:
FUNCTION NO. 9990:

RESERVES: 15,000.00$                              
760 TOTAL   - 1,461,950.00$                         

SECTION LI. That there be appropriated from the  RECREATION FUND, FUND NO. 770:

RECREATION CAMP:
FUNCTION NO. 7710:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 34,790.00$                              
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 3,500.00$                                
SERVICES AND CHARGES 17,900.00$                              

7710 TOTAL   - 56,190.00$                              

RECREATION SPECIAL EVENTS:
FUNCTION NO. 7720:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 4,000.00$                                
SERVICES AND CHARGES 14,500.00$                              

7720 TOTAL   - 18,500.00$                              

DOG PARK:
FUNCTION NO. 7730:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 13,000.00$                              
7730 TOTAL   - 13,000.00$                              

FARMERS MARKET
FUNCTION NO. 7740:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 5,000.00$                                
7740 TOTAL   - 5,000.00$                                

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 1,060.00$                                

9700 TOTAL   - 1,060.00$                                
770 TOTAL   - 93,750.00$                              

SECTION LII. That there be appropriated from the SUPPLIES ROTARY FUND, FUND NO. 802:

ROTARY SUPPLIES:
FUNCTION NO. 7820:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 27,000.00$                              
802 TOTAL   - 27,000.00$                              

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

STORM WATER UTILITY FUND

RECREATION SPECIAL EVENTS:

RECREATION CAMP:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

DOG PARK:

STORM WATER OPERATIONS:

FARMERS MARKET

SUPPLIES ROTARY FUND

RECREATION FUND
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SECTION LIII. That there be appropriated from the HEALTH INSURANCE FUND, FUND NO. 803:

ROTARY CONTRACT SERVICES:
FUNCTION NO. 7810:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 4,879,000.00$                         
SERVICES AND CHARGES 1,071,000.00$                         

803 TOTAL   - 5,950,000.00$                         

SECTION LIV. That there be appropriated from the  WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND, FUND NO. 805:

ROTARY CONTRACT SERVICES:
FUNCTION NO. 7810:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 275,000.00$                            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 225,000.00$                            

805 TOTAL   - 500,000.00$                            

SECTION LV. That there be appropriated from the PAYROLL WITHHOLDING FUND, FUND NO. 806:

ROTARY PAYROLL
FUNCTION NO. 7840

SERVICES AND CHARGES 6,566,000.00$                         
806 TOTAL   - 6,566,000.00$                         

SECTION LVI. That there be appropriated from the P-CARD ROTARY FUND, FUND NO. 810:

ROTARY PURCHASE CARD
FUNCTION NO. 7830:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 2,200,000.00$                         

810 TOTAL   - 2,200,000.00$                         

SECTION LVII. That there be appropriated from the STATE PATROL TRANSFER FUND, FUND NO. 952:

FINANCING SOURCES - GOVT:
FUNCTION NO. 9010:

NON-OPERATING CHARGES 45,000.00$                              
952 TOTAL   - 45,000.00$                              

SECTION LVIII. That there be appropriated from the J.E.D.D. FUND, FUND 954:

JEDD:
FUNCTION NO. 9710:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 1,290,000.00$                         
NON-OPERATING CHARGES 30,000.00$                              

954 TOTAL   - 1,320,000.00$                         

SECTION LIX. That there be appropriated from the C.D.B.G. FUND, FUND NO. 955:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 50,000.00$                              
CAPITAL OUTLAY 210,000.00$                            

1610 TOTAL   - 260,000.00$                            

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 6310:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 140,000.00$                            
6310 TOTAL   - 140,000.00$                            

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 6410:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 75,000.00$                              
6410 TOTAL   - 75,000.00$                              
955 TOTAL   - 475,000.00$                            

***GRAND TOTAL  -  ALL FUNDS 97,907,000.00$                       

SECTION LX.

STATE PATROL TRANSFER FUND

P-CARD ROTARY FUND

PAYROLL WITHHOLDING FUND

HEALTH INSURANCE FUND

ordinance to the Lake County Auditor, and to obtain a Certificate of County Auditor that the total appropriations from
That the Director of Finance is hereby instructed to transmit a certified copy of this

provisions of the Ohio Revised Code.

C.D.B.G. FUND

each fund do not exceed the Official Estimate of Resources from the County Auditor, in accordance with applicable

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:

J.E.D.D. FUND

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT:

WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND
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SECTION LXI.

SECTION LXII.

SECTION LXIII.

SECTION LXIV.
expenditures within the same fund to meet the capital improvement demands of the fund during the year.  Such transfers 
shall not exceed the total appropriated for the capital activities of the fund.

SECTION LXV.

SECTION LXVI. That, in addition to expenses for travel and attendance at conferences, seminars and 
meetings of recognized public interest groups and meetings directly concerned with City business, expenses for the
following are deemed to be a public purpose and, subject to appropriation, documentation by invoices or receipts,
and approval by the City Manager or President of Council as the appropriate approving authority, may legally be
paid from City funds; receptions deemed beneficial to the City, including refreshments, but excluding alcoholic 
beverages; advertisements in programs, magazines and newspapers; meals and expenses to promote the City;
honorariums for service; attendant expenses for official celebrations; and expenses of individuals appointed by Council
to City Boards, Commissions and Committees.

SECTION LXVII. That this ordinance is hereby declared to be and is passed as an emergency measure for
the protection and preservation of the peace, health, safety and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of
Painesville, the emergency being that it is necessary that an appropriations ordinance be immediately passed in order to
maintain the finances of said City, and therefore, this ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED: 

Christine Shoop
President of Council

ATTEST:

       
Samantha Danielson
Clerk of Council

during the year.  Such transfers of personnel service appropriation amounts shall be only to or from other personnel

That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized to establish line item appropriation

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations among expenditure

January 1, 2024 hereto filed with the City Council in preliminary form, and which has been reviewed by this Council,
and upon which all of the appropriations contained herein have been based, be and the same hereby is adopted, in
accordance with the applicable provisions of Article V, Section I, of the Charter of the City of Painesville, Ohio.

expenditure/expense accounts contained in the 2024 Operating Budget of the City of Painesville, Ohio.

That the Operating Budget for the City of Painesville, Ohio for the period beginning

accounting records with the Accounting Division of the Department of Finance, in accordance with the line item

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations among capital

That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized to draw his/her checks upon the City
treasury for payment from any of the foregoing appropriations upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers approved
by officers authorized by law to approve,  or authority of Council to make expenditures, provided no checks shall be
drawn for salaries or wages except to persons employed by authority of law or ordinance.

service accounts.  Such transfers shall not exceed the total appropriated for the specific activity account purpose.

accounts, within activity account appropriation totals, in order to better meet the operating needs of the activity accounts



ORDINANCE NO.  _______-23 

  

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE DISTRICT MAP AND 
THE SETBACK MAP REFERRED TO IN SECTION 1113.03 
OF THE PAINESVILLE CODE OF 1998 REZONING 
PERMANENT PARCEL NUMBER 15-B-002-0-00-037-0, 
LOCATED AT 160 S. ST. CLAIR STREET FROM R-2, 
MULTI-FAMILY DISTRICT TO DD, DOWNTOWN 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT.  

  

WHEREAS, an application has been received from the City of Painesville, on behalf of 
property owner, The Lake County Land Reutilization Corporation to rezone the property at 160 
S. St. Clair Street from R-2 Multi-Family District to DD, Downtown Development District; and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held by the Planning Commission on November 9, 2023 
to hear the application for rezoning; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission made a favorable recommendation to City Council 
to rezone the property by a vote of 4-0; and 

WHEREAS, Section 1111.11 of the Unified Development Code requires City Council to 
consider the Planning Commission’s recommendation and vote on the amendment after holding a 
public hearing. 

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
PAINESVILLE, LAKE COUNTY OHIO:  

SECTION I. That the District Map referred to in Section 1113.03 of the Painesville Code 
of 1998 is hereby amended to rezone the property located at 160 S. St. Clair Street, Permanent 
Parcel Number,15-B-002-0-00-037-0 From R-2, Multi-Family District To DD, Downtown 
Development District.  

SECTION II. That this ordinance is passed and adopted for the protection and 
preservation of the peace, health, safety, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of 
Painesville, the necessity being to provide the highest and best use of the land described herein 
and therefore, this ordinance shall be effective at the earliest date allowed by law.  

 

PASSED:    

EFFECTIVE DATE:    

  

                          
                    CHRISTINE SHOOP  
                       PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL  

  

ATTEST:  

  

          
SAMANTHA DANIELSON  
CLERK OF COUNCIL  



ORDINANCE NO. _________  
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 167.07, OF THE 
PAINESVILLE CODE OF 1998 RELATING TO THE 
CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLAN, AND 
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, LAKE 
COUNTY, OHIO: 
 
  SECTION 1. That Section 167.07 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
 

SECTION 167.07 CLASSIFIED POSITIONS 
CLASS TITLE                                                                                             CLASS GRADE 
 

CLERICAL, FISCAL AND ADMINISTRATION      40 HOUR WEEK 
CLERICAL       SALARY 

CLERK TYPIST ...................................................................................................................3 
SWITCHBOARD OPERATOR  ...........................................................................................6 
SECRETARY I  ....................................................................................................................6 
SECRETARY II  ...................................................................................................................8 
ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY ....................................................................................9 
ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT – MANAGER .........12 
ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT - COURT .................12 
FIRE DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT .................................................6 
COMMUNICATIONS COORDINATOR ..........................................................................10 

 
FISCAL AND DATA PROCESSING      SALARY 

PARKING CASHIER ...........................................................................................................5 
PARKING ENFORCEMENT CASHIER .............................................................................6 
FISCAL CLERK I  ................................................................................................................6 
FISCAL CLERK II  ..............................................................................................................9 
FISCAL CLERK III  ...........................................................................................................11 
FISCAL CLERK III – HUMAN RESOURCES .................................................................11 
FISCAL CLERK II – HUMAN RESOURCES ....................................................................9 
FISCAL CLERK I – HUMAN RESOURCES ......................................................................6 
FISCAL CLERK II – UTILITY OFFICE .............................................................................9 
DATA PROCESSING CLERK I  .........................................................................................6 
DATA PROCESSING CLERK II  ........................................................................................9 
FISCAL CLERK/COMPUTER COORDINATOR ............................................................11 
COLLECTIONS SUPERVISOR  .......................................................................................13 
UTILITY OFFICE SUPERVISOR .....................................................................................13 
GRANT/PAYROLL COORDINATOR  .............................................................................16 
STORES CLERK/BUILDING AND GROUND WORKER................................................8 
ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST  ......................................................................................11 
PROJECT COORDINATOR ..............................................................................................13 
UTILITIES OFFICE MANAGER  .....................................................................................16 
FINANCE ANALYST II ....................................................................................................12 
COLLECTIONS ANAYLYST ...........................................................................................11 

 
ADMINISTRATION 
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION HEADS AND SENIOR SUPERVISORS      SALARY 

WATER TREATMENT PLANT SUPERVISOR ..............................................................19 
ASSISTANT WATER POLLUTION CONTROL SUPERINTENDENT .........................19 
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING .............................................................................................20 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR ....................................................................23 
HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTOR .................................................................................23 
ELECTRIC GENERATION SUPERVISOR ......................................................................21 
ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SUPERVISOR ...................................................................21 
ASSISTANT FINANCE DIRECTOR ................................................................................22 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR/CITY PLANNER ..................................22 
WATER SUPERINTENDENT ...........................................................................................27 
RECREATION AND PUBLIC LAND DIRECTOR ..........................................................23 
FIRE CHIEF ........................................................................................................................23 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE .................................................................................................26 
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL SUPERINTENDENT ...............................................23 
CHIEF OF POLICE ............................................................................................................25 



THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, OHIO 
CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLAN, CHAPTER 167 
 

CLASS TITLE                                                                                             CLASS GRADE 
 
ELECTRIC SUPERINTENDENT ......................................................................................25 
CITY ENGINEER ...............................................................................................................23 
PUBLIC SERVICE DIRECTOR ........................................................................................23 
ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER ........................................................................................27 
 
PUBLIC SAFETY, COURT, CODE ENFORCEMENT AND ENGINEERING 
POLICE      SALARY  (40 HOUR WEEK) 

PARKING CONTROL OFFICER ................................................................................7 
POLICE RECORDS CLERK I  .....................................................................................8 
POLICE RECORDS CLERK II  ...................................................................................9 
POLICE DISPATCHER ................................................................................................8 
COMMUNITY SERVICE OFFICER .........................................................................11 
SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER ..............................................................................15 
POLICE OFFICE SUPERVISOR ...............................................................................10 

* POLICE OFFICER ......................................................................................................17 
* POLICE SERGEANT ..................................................................................................18 
* POLICE LIEUTENANT .............................................................................................20 
 
FIRE      SALARY  (48 HOUR WEEK) 
* FIREFIGHTER/EMT ..................................................................................................17 
* FIRE LIEUTENANT ...................................................................................................18 
* FIRE CAPTAIN...........................................................................................................20 
 EXECUTIVE CAPTAIN (40 HOURS A WEEK) ......................................................20 
* CIVIL SERVICE POSITIONS 
 
MUNICIPAL COURT      SALARY (WORK WEEK DETERMINED BY COURT) 

PROBATION OFFICER I ...........................................................................................11 
PROBATION OFFICER II .........................................................................................12 
CHIEF PROBATION OFFICER .................................................................................16 

 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT(PART-TIME) ..6 
 PLANNER I .................................................................................................................14 
 
ENGINEERING      SALARY  (40 HOUR WEEK) 

CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER/ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN  ...........................15 
GIS COORDINATOR .................................................................................................16 
SENIOR ENGINEER ..................................................................................................18 

 
CODE ENFORCEMENT      SALARY  (40 HOUR WEEK) 

CODE ENFORCEMENT/ZONING INSPECTOR .....................................................11 
SR CODE ENFORCEMENT/ZONING INSPECTOR ...............................................13 
BUILDING INSPECTOR  ..........................................................................................16 
BUILDING OFFICIAL ...............................................................................................18 
FIRE INSPECTOR ......................................................................................................11 

 
LABOR, LABOR SUPERVISION AND TRADES  (40 HOURS WEEK) 
GENERAL LABOR AND EQUIPMENT OPERATION   HOURLY 

CUSTODIAN I ..............................................................................................................5 
CUSTODIAN II .............................................................................................................8 
PUBLIC WORKS GUARD ...........................................................................................7 
MAINTENANCE WORKER I......................................................................................7 
MAINTENANCE WORKER II ....................................................................................9 
PARKING AND TRAFFIC TECHNICIAN .................................................................9 
HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATOR .........................................................................11 
AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE WORKER .........................................................................9 
UTILITY SERVICE/MAINTENANCE WORKER ...................................................10 
MAINTENANCE CREW LEADER ...........................................................................10 



THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, OHIO 
CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLAN, CHAPTER 167 
 

CLASS TITLE                                                                                             CLASS GRADE 
 
GENERAL TRADES      HOURLY 

SIGN FABRICATOR ..................................................................................................11 
AUTOMOTIVE MAINTENANCE MECHANIC ......................................................13 
AUTOMOTIVE MAINTENANCE WORKER ............................................................9 

 
LABOR AND TRADES SUPERVISION      SALARY 

MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR I ............................................................................12 
MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR II ...........................................................................16 
PARK AND CEMETERY SUPERVISOR .................................................................16 
PUBLIC WORKS SUPERVISOR ..............................................................................18 
 

RECREATION      SALARY 
RECREATION COORDINATOR ..............................................................................11 
RECREATION SUPERVISOR ...................................................................................13 
RECREATION SUPERVISOR/SENIOR CENTER MANAGER .............................13 

 
PUBLIC UTILITIES     (40 HOUR WEEK) 
GENERAL PUBLIC UTILITY      SALARY 

METER READER HELPER  ........................................................................................7 
METER READER  .......................................................................................................8 
METER MAINTENANCE WORKER .........................................................................8 
UTILITIES SERVICE WORKER ...............................................................................10 

 
WATER AND WATER POLLUTION CONTROL      SALARY 

ASSISTANT LABORATORY TECHNICIAN ..........................................................11 
LABORATORY TECHNICIAN II .............................................................................14 
LABORATORY TECHNICIAN II/ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT ...................14 
LABORATORY/TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPERVISOR .....................................16 
PRETREATMENT COORDINATOR ........................................................................15 
WATER ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN ..................................................................13 
ASSISTANT WATER ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN ...........................................11 
WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR II ......................................................14 
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT OPERATOR II ....................................14 
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT OPERATIONS SUPERVISOR ...........16 
WATER TREATMENT PLANT CHIEF OPERATOR..............................................15 
TREATMENT PLANT MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR ........................................16 
WATER DISTRIBUTION SUPERVISOR .................................................................18 

 
WATER AND WATER POLLUTION CONTROL      HOURLY 

TREATMENT PLANT MECHANIC I .......................................................................10 
TREATMENT PLANT MECHANIC II .....................................................................13 
SENIOR MAINTENANCE MECHANIC ..................................................................14 
TREATMENT PLANT MECHANIC/ELECTRICIAN ..............................................14 
LABORATORY TECHNICIAN I ..............................................................................10 
LABORATORY TECHNICIAN I/ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARYASSISTANT  11 
WATER METER REPAIR WORKER .......................................................................11 
WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR I ........................................................10 
WATER OPERATIONS/MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN......................................11 
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT OPERATOR I ......................................10 
WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATIONS/MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN11 

 
ELECTRICAL      SALARY 

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION FIELD SUPERVISOR ................................................16 
ASSISTANT ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SUPERVISOR .....................................18 
OPERATING ENGINEER ..........................................................................................16 
ASSISTANT SENIOR ENGINEER............................................................................17 
SENIOR ENGINEER - OPERATIONS ......................................................................18 
SENIOR ENGINEER - MAINTENANCE .................................................................18 
SENIOR ENGINEER – SCADA/IT ............................................................................18 

 
 
 



 
THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, OHIO 

CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLAN, CHAPTER 167 
 

CLASS TITLE                                                                                 CLASS GRADE 
 
ELECTRIC       HOURLY 

BUILDING CUSTODIAN II ................................................................................... 12E 
ELECTRIC GROUND WORKER ........................................................................... 15E 
MAINTENANCE WORKER II (ELECTRIC ASHWORKER/WATER TENDER) . 14E 
ASSISTANT TREE TRIMMER .............................................................................. 18E 
TREE TRIMMER ..................................................................................................... 20E 
ELECTRIC METER REPAIR WORKER ............................................................... 18E 
APPRENTICE ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION WORKER ....................................... 17E 
ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION WORKER II ............................................................ 19E 
ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION WORKER I .............................................................. 22E 
UTILITY WORKER ................................................................................................ 21E 
HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATOR (ELECTRIC YARD WORKER) ................. 18E 
ELECTRICIAN ........................................................................................................ 20E 
STATIONARY ENGINEER .................................................................................... 20E 
ELECTRIC PLANT MECHANIC ........................................................................... 18E 
ELECTRIC PLANT MECHANIC/WELDER ......................................................... 19E 
ELECTRIC PLANT MECHANIC/WELDER II ...................................................... 21E 
MAINTENANCE ELECTRICIAN .......................................................................... 18E 
UTILITIES TECHNICIAN ...................................................................................... 21E 
METER/INVENTORY TECHNICIAN ................................................................... 20E 
SCADA MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN ............................................................. 20E 

 
E = ELECTRIC HOURLY 
 
 SECTION II.  That this Ordinance is passed as an emergency measure for the protection 
and preservation of the peace, health, safety and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of 
Painesville, the emergency being the immediate necessity to amend the Classification and 
Compensation Plan for the affected employees, and therefore, this Ordinance shall be effective 
immediately. 
 
PASSED:   
 
EFFECTIVE:  
 
 
      .................................................................................... 
                                Christine Shoop 
                                                                        President of Council 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Samantha Danielson 
Clerk of Council 
 



ORDINANCE NO. _________  
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 167.07, OF THE 
PAINESVILLE CODE OF 1998 RELATING TO THE 
CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLAN, AND 
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, LAKE 
COUNTY, OHIO: 
 
  SECTION 1. That Section 167.07 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
 

SECTION 167.07 CLASSIFIED POSITIONS 
CLASS TITLE                                                                                             CLASS GRADE 
 

CLERICAL, FISCAL AND ADMINISTRATION      40 HOUR WEEK 
CLERICAL       SALARY 

CLERK TYPIST ...................................................................................................................3 
SWITCHBOARD OPERATOR  ...........................................................................................6 
SECRETARY I  ....................................................................................................................6 
SECRETARY II  ...................................................................................................................8 
ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY ....................................................................................9 
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST ................................................................................10 
ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY – MANAGER ..........................................................12 
ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY - COURT ..................................................................12 
FIRE DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT .................................................6 
COMMUNICATIONS COORDINATOR ..........................................................................10 
PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER ............................................................................12 

 
FISCAL AND DATA PROCESSING      SALARY 

PARKING CASHIER ...........................................................................................................5 
PARKING ENFORCEMENT CASHIER .............................................................................6 
FISCAL CLERK I  ................................................................................................................6 
FISCAL CLERK II  ..............................................................................................................9 
FISCAL CLERK III  ...........................................................................................................11 
FISCAL CLERK III – HUMAN RESOURCES .................................................................11 
FISCAL CLERK II – HUMAN RESOURCES ....................................................................9 
FISCAL CLERK I – HUMAN RESOURCES ......................................................................6 
FISCAL CLERK II – UTILITY OFFICE .............................................................................9 
DATA PROCESSING CLERK I  .........................................................................................6 
DATA PROCESSING CLERK II  ........................................................................................9 
FISCAL CLERK/COMPUTER COORDINATOR ............................................................11 
COLLECTIONS SUPERVISOR  .......................................................................................13 
UTILITY OFFICE SUPERVISOR .....................................................................................13 
GRANT/PAYROLL COORDINATOR  .............................................................................16 
STORES CLERK/BUILDING AND GROUND WORKER................................................8 
ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST  ......................................................................................11 
PROJECT COORDINATOR ..............................................................................................13 
UTILITIES OFFICE MANAGER  .....................................................................................16 
FINANCE ANALYST II ....................................................................................................12 
COLLECTIONS ANAYLYST ...........................................................................................11 

 
ADMINISTRATION 
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION HEADS AND SENIOR SUPERVISORS      SALARY 

WATER TREATMENT PLANT SUPERVISOR ..............................................................19 
ASSISTANT WATER POLLUTION CONTROL SUPERINTENDENT .........................19 
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING .............................................................................................20 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR ....................................................................23 
HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTOR .................................................................................23 
ELECTRIC GENERATION SUPERVISOR ......................................................................21 
ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SUPERVISOR ...................................................................21 
ASSISTANT FINANCE DIRECTOR ................................................................................22 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR/CITY PLANNER ..................................22 
WATER SUPERINTENDENT ...........................................................................................27 
RECREATION AND PUBLIC LAND DIRECTOR ..........................................................23 
FIRE CHIEF ........................................................................................................................23 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE .................................................................................................26 



THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, OHIO 
CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLAN, CHAPTER 167 
 

CLASS TITLE                                                                                             CLASS GRADE 
 
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL SUPERINTENDENT ...............................................23 
CHIEF OF POLICE ............................................................................................................25 
ELECTRIC SUPERINTENDENT ......................................................................................25 
CITY ENGINEER ...............................................................................................................23 
PUBLIC SERVICE DIRECTOR ........................................................................................23 
ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER ........................................................................................27 
 
PUBLIC SAFETY, COURT, CODE ENFORCEMENT AND ENGINEERING 
POLICE      SALARY  (40 HOUR WEEK) 

PARKING CONTROL OFFICER ................................................................................7 
POLICE RECORDS CLERK I  .....................................................................................8 
POLICE RECORDS CLERK II  ...................................................................................9 
POLICE DISPATCHER ................................................................................................8 
COMMUNITY SERVICE OFFICER .........................................................................11 
SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER ..............................................................................15 
POLICE OFFICE SUPERVISOR ...............................................................................10 

* POLICE OFFICER ......................................................................................................17 
* POLICE SERGEANT ..................................................................................................18 
* POLICE LIEUTENANT .............................................................................................20 
 
FIRE      SALARY  (48 HOUR WEEK) 
* FIREFIGHTER/EMT ..................................................................................................17 
* FIRE LIEUTENANT ...................................................................................................18 
* FIRE CAPTAIN...........................................................................................................20 
 EXECUTIVE CAPTAIN (40 HOURS A WEEK) ......................................................20 
* CIVIL SERVICE POSITIONS 
 
MUNICIPAL COURT      SALARY (WORK WEEK DETERMINED BY COURT) 

PROBATION OFFICER I ...........................................................................................11 
PROBATION OFFICER II .........................................................................................12 
CHIEF PROBATION OFFICER .................................................................................16 

 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT(PART-TIME) ..6 
 PLANNER I .................................................................................................................14 
 
ENGINEERING      SALARY  (40 HOUR WEEK) 

CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER/ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN  ...........................15 
GIS COORDINATOR .................................................................................................16 
SENIOR ENGINEER ..................................................................................................18 

 
CODE ENFORCEMENT      SALARY  (40 HOUR WEEK) 

CODE ENFORCEMENT/ZONING INSPECTOR .....................................................11 
SR CODE ENFORCEMENT/ZONING INSPECTOR ...............................................13 
BUILDING INSPECTOR  ..........................................................................................16 
BUILDING OFFICIAL ...............................................................................................18 
FIRE INSPECTOR ......................................................................................................11 

 
LABOR, LABOR SUPERVISION AND TRADES  (40 HOURS WEEK) 
GENERAL LABOR AND EQUIPMENT OPERATION   HOURLY 

CUSTODIAN I ..............................................................................................................5 
CUSTODIAN II .............................................................................................................8 
PUBLIC WORKS GUARD ...........................................................................................7 
MAINTENANCE WORKER I......................................................................................7 
MAINTENANCE WORKER II ....................................................................................9 
PARKING AND TRAFFIC TECHNICIAN .................................................................9 
HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATOR .........................................................................11 
AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE WORKER .........................................................................9 
UTILITY SERVICE/MAINTENANCE WORKER ...................................................10 
MAINTENANCE CREW LEADER ...........................................................................10 



THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, OHIO 
CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLAN, CHAPTER 167 
 

CLASS TITLE                                                                                             CLASS GRADE 
 
GENERAL TRADES      HOURLY 

SIGN FABRICATOR ..................................................................................................11 
AUTOMOTIVE MAINTENANCE MECHANIC ......................................................13 
AUTOMOTIVE MAINTENANCE WORKER ............................................................9 

 
LABOR AND TRADES SUPERVISION      SALARY 

MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR I ............................................................................12 
MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR II ...........................................................................16 
PARK AND CEMETERY SUPERVISOR .................................................................16 
PUBLIC WORKS SUPERVISOR ..............................................................................18 
 

RECREATION      SALARY 
RECREATION COORDINATOR ..............................................................................11 
RECREATION SUPERVISOR ...................................................................................13 
RECREATION SUPERVISOR/SENIOR CENTER MANAGER .............................13 

 
PUBLIC UTILITIES     (40 HOUR WEEK) 
GENERAL PUBLIC UTILITY      SALARY 

METER READER HELPER  ........................................................................................7 
METER READER  .......................................................................................................8 
METER MAINTENANCE WORKER .........................................................................8 
UTILITIES SERVICE WORKER ...............................................................................10 

 
WATER AND WATER POLLUTION CONTROL      SALARY 

ASSISTANT LABORATORY TECHNICIAN ..........................................................11 
LABORATORY TECHNICIAN II .............................................................................14 
LABORATORY TECHNICIAN II/ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT ...................14 
LABORATORY/TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPERVISOR .....................................16 
PRETREATMENT COORDINATOR ........................................................................15 
WATER ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN ..................................................................13 
ASSISTANT WATER ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN ...........................................11 
WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR II ......................................................14 
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT OPERATOR II ....................................14 
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT OPERATIONS SUPERVISOR ...........16 
WATER TREATMENT PLANT CHIEF OPERATOR..............................................15 
TREATMENT PLANT MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR ........................................16 
WATER DISTRIBUTION SUPERVISOR .................................................................18 

 
WATER AND WATER POLLUTION CONTROL      HOURLY 

TREATMENT PLANT MECHANIC I .......................................................................10 
TREATMENT PLANT MECHANIC II .....................................................................13 
SENIOR MAINTENANCE MECHANIC ..................................................................14 
TREATMENT PLANT MECHANIC/ELECTRICIAN ..............................................14 
LABORATORY TECHNICIAN I ..............................................................................10 
LABORATORY TECHNICIAN I/ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY ...................11 
WATER METER REPAIR WORKER .......................................................................11 
WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR I ........................................................10 
WATER OPERATIONS/MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN......................................11 
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT OPERATOR I ......................................10 
WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATIONS/MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN11 

 
ELECTRICAL      SALARY 

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION FIELD SUPERVISOR ................................................16 
ASSISTANT ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SUPERVISOR .....................................18 
OPERATING ENGINEER ..........................................................................................16 
ASSISTANT SENIOR ENGINEER............................................................................17 
SENIOR ENGINEER - OPERATIONS ......................................................................18 
SENIOR ENGINEER - MAINTENANCE .................................................................18 
SENIOR ENGINEER – SCADA/IT ............................................................................18 

 
 
 



 
THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, OHIO 

CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLAN, CHAPTER 167 
 

CLASS TITLE                                                                                 CLASS GRADE 
 
ELECTRIC       HOURLY 

BUILDING CUSTODIAN II ................................................................................... 12E 
ELECTRIC GROUND WORKER ........................................................................... 15E 
MAINTENANCE WORKER II (ELECTRIC ASHWORKER/WATER TENDER) . 14E 
ASSISTANT TREE TRIMMER .............................................................................. 18E 
TREE TRIMMER ..................................................................................................... 20E 
ELECTRIC METER REPAIR WORKER ............................................................... 18E 
APPRENTICE ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION WORKER ....................................... 17E 
ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION WORKER II ............................................................ 19E 
ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION WORKER I .............................................................. 22E 
UTILITY WORKER ................................................................................................ 21E 
HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATOR (ELECTRIC YARD WORKER) ................. 18E 
ELECTRICIAN ........................................................................................................ 20E 
STATIONARY ENGINEER .................................................................................... 20E 
ELECTRIC PLANT MECHANIC ........................................................................... 18E 
ELECTRIC PLANT MECHANIC/WELDER ......................................................... 19E 
ELECTRIC PLANT MECHANIC/WELDER II ...................................................... 21E 
MAINTENANCE ELECTRICIAN .......................................................................... 18E 
UTILITIES TECHNICIAN ...................................................................................... 21E 
METER/INVENTORY TECHNICIAN ................................................................... 20E 
SCADA MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN ............................................................. 20E 

 
E = ELECTRIC HOURLY 
 
 SECTION II.  That this Ordinance is passed as an emergency measure for the protection and 
preservation of the peace, health, safety and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of 
Painesville, the emergency being the immediate necessity to amend the Classification and 
Compensation Plan for the affected employees, and therefore, this Ordinance shall be effective 
immediately. 
 
PASSED:   
 
EFFECTIVE:  
 
 
      .................................................................................... 
                                Christine Shoop 
                                                                        President of Council 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Samantha Danielson 
Clerk of Council 
 



     
ORDINANCE NO. ________-23 

 
AN ORDINANCE PLACING A MORATORIUM ON NEW 
ESTABLISHMENTS THAT SELL OR DISTRIBUTE ELECTRONIC 
SMOKING DEVICES AND/OR VAPOR PRODUCTS IN THE CITY OF 
PAINESVILLE, OHIO, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 
WHEREAS, in accordance with the Constitution of the State of Ohio and the pertinent 

provisions of the Ohio Revised Code, the City of Painesville has the power to enact planning and 
zoning laws that are intended to protect the health, welfare and safety of the citizens of the City; and 

 
WHEREAS, other Cities in Ohio have regulated the location and number of retail locations 

for the sale of flavored tobacco products, including vapor products, and have enacted prohibitions on 
the sale or distribution of certain tobacco products, specifically electronic smoking devices and vapor 
products as defined in section 2927.02 of the Ohio Revised Code; and 
 
 WHEREAS, there has been an increase in new establishments that sell electronic smoking 
devices and vapor products as defined in section 2927.02 of the Ohio Revised Code; and 
 
 WHEREAS, this Council desires to review the impact that flavored tobacco products, 
including electronic smoking devices and vapor products in order to better understand the impact on 
tobacco businesses operating in the City and to further enact reasonable regulations as to the size, 
number and location of tobacco businesses in the City; and 
 
 WHEREAS, this Council will be able to enact reasonable regulations to protect the health, 
safety, welfare, peace and comfort for the citizens of the City of Painesville more effectively if a 
moratorium is in place; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
PAINESVILLE, COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF OHIO: 
 

SECTION I.    Council hereby approves and authorizes a moratorium on new establishments 
proposing to sell or otherwise distribute electronic smoking devices and/or vapor products as defined 
in section 2927.02 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
SECTION II.   The moratorium on new establishments proposing to sell or otherwise 

distribute electronic smoking devices and/or vapor products is scheduled to expire in six (6) months 
from the date this Ordinance is passed. 
 
 SECTION III.    That all formal actions of this Council concerning the passage of this 
Resolution were adopted in an open meeting, and all deliberations of this Council, or any of its 
Committees, which resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in 
compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22, of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
 SECTION IV.    This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary 
for the immediate preservation of the health, safety and welfare of the residents of Painesville for the 
reason that it is necessary to impose this moratorium immediately to facilitate a study of current 
planning, zoning and business ordinances in order to determine appropriate rules and regulations for 
these types of businesses, namely Marijuana Operations.     Said Ordinance is necessary for the 
immediate preservation of the public health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the City of 
Painesville, Ohio. 
 

PASSED: 
 

EFFECTIVE: 
             
       ________________________________ 
       CHRISTINE SHOOP 
       President of Council 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 

___________________________________ 
SAMANTHA DANIELSON 
Clerk of Council 



ORDINANCE NO.  ________-23 
 

ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A 6 MONTH MORATORIUM ON THE 
ACCEPTANCE AND PROCESSING OF APPLICATIONS FOR ZONING 
AND/OR OCCUPANCY PERMIT APPROVALS FOR CANNABIS 
OPERATIONS, INCLUDING MEDICAL MARIJUANA OPERATIONS 
WITHIN THE CITY AND THE ISSUANCE OF SUCH APPROVALS IN 
THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 

WHEREAS, on November 7, 2023, Ohio voters approved State Issue 1 legalizing 
recreational marijuana in Ohio; and 

WHEREAS, Chapter 3780- Adult Use Cannabis Control will become effective on 
December 7, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, R.C. section 3780.25 authorizes the legislative body of a municipal 
corporation to prohibit or limit the number of cannabis operations within its jurisdiction and  R.C. 
Section 3796.29 authorizes the legislative body of a municipal corporation to prohibit or limit the 
number of medical marijuana cultivators, processors, or retail dispensaries licensed within its 
jurisdiction that are licensed under Chapter 3796 (“the marijuana uses authorized under Chapters 
3780 and 3796 of the Revised Code are collectively referred to in this Ordinance as “Marijuana 
Operations”; and  

WHEREAS, the City does not currently have a zoning classification that allows a cannabis 
operation or medical marijuana cultivators, processors, or retail dispensaries within the City; and  

WHEREAS, there are concerns about safety and security surrounding Marijuana 
Operations because of the risk of crime and other concerns with these types of businesses; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Constitution of the State of Ohio and the pertinent 
provisions of the Ohio Revised Code, the City of Painesville has the power to enact planning and 
zoning laws and business license laws that are intended to protect the health, welfare and safety of 
the citizens of the City;  and 

WHEREAS, that City Council wishes to study the current planning and zoning ordinances 
and also the business regulations of the City in order to determine the appropriate location, if any, 
and regulation of Marijuana Operations if they are to be allowed in the City; and 

WHEREAS, that City Council wishes to also study the impact of these types of Marijuana 
Operations relative to an increase in traffic, change in traffic patterns, the need for an extra turning 
lane traffic, safety issues, any increases in noise and litter, hours of operation, security 
requirements and also whether other regulations need to be adopted that regulate these Marijuana 
Operations; and 

WHEREAS, until such regulations are reviewed, Council desires to declare a moratorium 
on the acceptance and processing of applications for zoning and occupancy approvals and business 
license approvals for Marijuana Operations and the issuance of such approvals; and 

WHEREAS, this Council believes that a temporary moratorium on the acceptance and 
processing of applications for zoning and occupancy and business license permit proposals for 
Marijuana Operations will not deny property owners economically stable use of their property and 
will afford City Officials and this Council the time necessary to put in place reasonable zoning and 
business regulations to preserve the public health, safety and welfare. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
PAINESVILLE, COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF OHIO: 

SECTION I.     Council hereby declares a 6-month moratorium on the acceptance and 
processing of applications for zoning, occupancy and/or building permit approvals for Marijuana 
Operations and the issuance of such approvals.    This Moratorium applies to all types of uses and 
businesses that are regulated and/or described in Ohio Revised Code Chapters 3780 and 3796. 

 



SECTION II.     That all formal actions of this Council concerning the passage of this 
Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting, and all deliberations of this Council, or any of its 
Committees, which resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance 
with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22, of the Ohio Revised 
 

SECTION III.     This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary 
for the immediate preservation of the health, safety and welfare of the residents of Painesville for 
the reason that it is necessary to impose this moratorium immediately to facilitate a study of current 
planning, zoning and business ordinances in order to determine appropriate rules and regulations 
for these types of businesses, namely Marijuana Operations. Said Ordinance is necessary for the 
immediate preservation of the public health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the City of 
Painesville, Ohio 

 
PASSED: 
 
EFFECTIVE: 
 
             
       ________________________________ 
       CHRISTINE SHOOP 
       President of Council 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
SAMANTHA DANIELSON 
Clerk of Council  



RESOLUTION NO. ____-23 

 
A RESOLUTION APPOINTING JOHN BRADLEY 
DEANE AS A MEMBER OF THE PLANNING 
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, AND 
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 
 

     
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Painesville, Lake County, 
Ohio: 

SECTION I: That John Bradley Deane, of Painesville, Ohio be and he is hereby 
appointed as a member of the Planning Commission for a period of six years, beginning 
January 1, 2024. 

  
SECTION II:  That this Resolution is declared to be an emergency measure 

necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health, safety or general welfare of 
the inhabitants of the City, the necessity being the need to fill the vacancy that will exist 
within the membership of the Planning Commission; and therefore, this Resolution shall 
be effective immediately upon its passage. 
 
PASSED:  
 
EFFECTIVE: 
 
 
                                                                   
       _____________________________ 

Christine Shoop 
                 President of Council 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_____________________________ 
Samantha Danielson 
Clerk of Council 



RESOLUTION NO. ____-23 

 
A RESOLUTION APPOINTING JAN CLAIR AS A 
MEMBER OF THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION OF 
THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, AND DECLARING AN 
EMERGENCY. 
 

     
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Painesville, Lake County, 
Ohio: 

SECTION I: That Jan Clair, of Painesville, Ohio be and she is hereby appointed 
as a member of the Civil Service Commission for a period of six years, beginning 
January 1, 2024. 

  
SECTION II:  That this Resolution is declared to be an emergency measure 

necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health, safety or general welfare of 
the inhabitants of the City, the necessity being the need to fill the vacancy that will exist 
within the membership of the Civil Service Commission; and therefore, this Resolution 
shall be effective immediately upon its passage. 
 
PASSED:  
 
EFFECTIVE:  
 
 
 
                                                                   
       _____________________________ 

Christine Shoop 
                 President of Council 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_____________________________ 
Samantha Danielson 
Clerk of Council 



RESOLUTION NO. _____-23 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE 2023 NPP 
POWER POOL PARTICIPANT SCHEDULE WITH AMERICAN 
MUNICIPAL POWER, INC. (“AMP”), AND DECLARING AN 
EMERGENCY 

WHEREAS, the City of Painesville, Ohio (the "Municipality"), is a political subdivision 
organized and existing pursuant to the laws of the State of Ohio that owns and operates an 
electric utility system for the sale of electric capacity and associated energy for the benefit of its 
citizens and customers; and 

WHEREAS, Municipality is located in the PJM Interconnection, LLC (“PJM”) 
transmission system territory and is subject to the PJM transmission system regulations and 
costs as set forth in the PJM Governing Documents; and 

WHEREAS, in order to satisfy the electric capacity, energy and other requirements of 
its electric utility system, the Municipality has heretofore purchased economical and reliable 
capacity, energy and related services from American Municipal Power, Inc. (“AMP”), an Ohio 
non-profit corporation, of which the Municipality is a member, or has heretofore purchased 
capacity and energy arranged by AMP; and 

WHEREAS, in order to take advantage of economies of scale and to recognize the joint 
scheduling, interconnection and operation, and transmission arrangements that AMP Members 
located in the ATSI transmission zone coordinate and share through AMP, those Members desire 
to form a combined pool NPP to jointly purchase, manage and coordinate power supplies and 
related services for Members executing this Schedule; and 

WHEREAS, Municipality and AMP desire to enter into a Power Pool Schedule 
(“Schedule”) for the purpose of: (i) energy, capacity and related product scheduling and 
operations under the PJM Governing Documents and (ii) economic purchases of capacity, energy 
and related products for the beneficial use of Pool Participants. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF PAINESVILLE, OHIO, STATE OF OHIO:  

SECTION I.  That the form of the 2023 NPP Power Pool Participant Schedule attached 
hereto as “Exhibit 1” including Appendices thereto between this Municipality and AMP, be, and 
the same hereby is approved substantially in the form attached hereto, subject to and with any 
and all changes provided herein and therein. 

SECTION II.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute and 
deliver on behalf of this Municipality the 2023 NPP Power Pool Participant Schedule, 
substantially in the form attached hereto as “Exhibit 1.” 

SECTION III.  That the Municipality authorizes AMP to purchase on the Municipality's 
behalf, in accordance with the procedures set forth in the 2023 NPP Power Pool Participant 
Schedule, and Municipality agrees to reimburse AMP for all costs incurred by AMP for Pool 
Resources and services plus any service fees associated with the purchase of Pool Resources and 
services set forth therein. 

SECTION IV.  That the Electric Superintendent or their designee is hereby designated as 
Municipality's authorized personnel to approve and authorize AMP’s acquisition of Pool 
Resources and to vote on Pool activities in accordance with the terms and conditions in the 2023 
NPP Power Pool Participant Schedule on behalf of Municipality. 

SECTION V.   That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council 
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of 
the Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in 
such formal action were in meetings open to the public and in compliance with all legal 
requirements. 



SECTION V.  If any section, subsection, paragraph, clause or provision of any part 
thereof of this Resolution shall be finally adjudicated by a court of competent jurisdiction to be 
invalid, the remainder of this Resolution shall be unaffected by such adjudication and all the 
remaining provisions of the Resolution shall remain in full force and effect as though such 
section,  subsection, paragraph,  clause or provision or any part thereof so adjudicated to be 
invalid had not, to the extent of such invalidity, been included herein. 

SECTION VI.  That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council 
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of 
the Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in 
such formal action were in meetings open to the public and in compliance with all legal 
requirements. 

SECTION VII.  That this Resolution is passed as an emergency measure for the protection 
and preservation of the peace, health, safety and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of 
Painesville, the emergency being the immediate necessity to execute this agreement so that the 
City will realize the benefits and; therefore, this Resolution shall be effective immediately. 

PASSED: 

EFFECTIVE: 

        ............................................................................ 
Christine Shoop 

                President of Council 

ATTEST: 

____________________________________ 
Samantha Danielson 
Clerk of Council 
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CITY OF PAINESVILLE, OHIO
2023 NPP POWER POOL PARTICIPANT SCHEDULE

TO
AMERICAN MUNICIPAL POWER, INC.

AND
CITY OF PAINESVILLE, OHIO

MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT 
(AMP CONTRACT NO. C-3-2006-5001)

WHEREAS, the City of Painesville, Ohio  (“Municipality”) and American Municipal 
Power, Inc. (“AMP”) collectively (“Parties”) have entered into a Master Service 
Agreement (“Agreement”) under which certain services may be provided under 
schedules thereto; and

WHEREAS, in order to take advantage of economies of scale and to recognize 
the joint scheduling, interconnection and operation, and transmission arrangements that 
AMP Members located in the  ATSI  transmission zone coordinate and share through 
AMP, those Members desire to form a combined pool NPP to jointly purchase, manage 
and coordinate power supplies and related services for Members executing this 
Schedule; and

WHEREAS, Municipality and AMP desire to enter into this Northern Power Pool 
Schedule (“Schedule”) for the purpose of: (i) energy, capacity and related product 
scheduling and operations under the PJM Governing Documents and (ii) economic 
purchases of capacity, energy and related products for the beneficial use of Pool 
Participants.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the following mutual promises, AMP and 
Municipality agree as follows:

SECTION 1.  DEFINITIONS 
As used in this Agreement, the terms that are defined in the PJM Governing Documents 
shall have the definitions provided therein, and the following defined terms shall have 
the respective meanings set forth below: 

 (a) 1CP - The hour of each of Transmission Zone’s single highest load during 
the previous Delivery Year.

5CPs - The hour of each of PJM’s five highest coincident peak loads 
during the previous calendar year used by PJM to determine load’s 
Installed Capacity Demand.

(b) Allowable Non-Pool Power – The maximum amount of Non-Pool Power 
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that a Pool Participant can utilize for the upcoming year.  During the Term 
of this Schedule, there will not be a limit on Non-Pool Power unless the 
Pool has purchased Pool Power for a term greater than one (1) year 
according to the procedures in Section 4.A.

(c) Applicable Law – All federal, state and local law and regulations including 
but not limited to the Federal Power Act, the Regional Transmission 
Organization’s Governing Documents, the terms and conditions of any 
Interconnection and Operating agreements entered into with the 
interconnecting Transmission Zone whether directly by the Pool 
Participant or by AMP on behalf of the Pool Participant, and the 
interconnecting Transmission Zone’s requirements. 

(d) Applicable Technical Standards -- Those certain technical requirements 
and standards applicable to the interconnection of Pool Participant to 
Transmission Facilities, the PJM Governing Documents; and the 
standards, requirements and guidelines of NERC and each applicable 
NERC Regional Entity.

(e) Behind the Meter Generation (“BTMG”) – A generation unit that delivers 
energy to load without using the transmission system or any Municipal 
distribution facilities (unless the Municipality consented to such use of the 
distribution facilities and such consent has been demonstrated to the 
satisfaction of PJM); provided, however, that BTMG does not include: (i) at 
any time, any portion of such generating unit’s capacity that is designated 
as a Generation Capacity Resource; or (ii) in an hour, any portion of the 
output of such generating unit that is sold to another entity for 
consumption at another electrical location or into the PJM Energy Market.

(f) Capacity Pool – Device by which installed capacity is supplied under this 
Schedule to Pool Participants.

(g) Capacity Pool Participant(s) – AMP Members receiving installed capacity 
service from AMP under this Schedule.

(h) Capacity Pool Resource – Source of capacity of the Capacity Pool for the 
benefit of the Capacity Pool Participants.

(i) Day Ahead LMP – The hourly forward market price for each pricing point 
on the PJM system calculated by PJM and posted daily around 1:30 pm 
EPT for the upcoming day, pursuant to the Day Ahead Energy Market 
rules set forth in the PJM Governing Documents.

(j) Delivery Period – The period of time when a Pool Resource is scheduled 
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and delivered to Pool Participants’ Delivery Points.

(k) Delivery Point(s) – The location of Pool Participants’ existing facilities 
connecting their respective electric distribution systems to the 
interconnecting Transmission Zone’s transmission facilities as set forth in 
Interconnection and Operating Agreements.

(l) Delivery Year – the period from November 1 through October 31 prior to 
the start of the January 1 calendar year.  For example, the Delivery Year 
for the 2024 calendar year is November 1, 2022 through October 31, 
2023.

(m) Dispatch Center Costs –The cost for AMP’s dispatch center personnel, 
facilities, SCADA equipment required for monitoring loads, etc., that are 
allocated monthly to users of the AMP dispatch center.

(n) Energy Obligation – Each Energy Pool Participant’s hourly energy needs, 
including transmission and distribution losses as further defined in Section 
4(A).

(o) Energy Pool – Device by which energy is supplied under this Schedule to 
Pool Participants.

(p) Energy Pool Participant(s) – AMP Members receiving energy service from 
AMP under this Schedule.

(q) Energy Pool Resource – Source of electric energy or related services to 
the extent the same is utilized to provide, or is obligated to provide energy 
or related services to the Energy Pool for the benefit of the Energy Pool 
Participants.

(r) Energy Requirement – Each Energy Pool Participant’s Energy Obligation 
minus Non-Pool Energy.

(s) Financial Transmission Right or FTR is a right to receive Transmission 
Congestion Credits as specified in the PJM Governing Documents.

(t) Generation Schedule – Pool Participant’s hour-by-hour schedule of 
Municipal BTMG or Day Ahead Load Request as designated in Exhibit A. 
The deadline for submitting the Generation Schedule for the next day is 
10:00 am EPT.

(u) “Good Utility Practice” - Any of the practices, methods and acts engaged 
in or approved by a significant portion of the electric utility industry during 
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the relevant time period, or any of the practices, methods and acts which, 
in the exercise of reasonable judgment in light of the facts known at the 
time the decision was made, could have been expected to accomplish the 
desired result at a reasonable cost consistent with good business 
practices, reliability, safety and expedition.  Good Utility Practice is not 
intended to be limited to the optimum practice, method, or act to the 
exclusion of all others, but rather to be acceptable practices, methods, or 
acts generally accepted in the region.

(v) Interconnection and Operating Agreements - Agreements entered into by 
and between either a Pool Participant and a Transmission Zone or AMP 
on behalf of one or more Pool Participants and a Transmission Zone to 
establish the terms and conditions for the interconnection and coordinated 
operation of the Pool Participants’ electric distribution systems and their 
use of certain transmission and/or distribution facilities to serve their 
respective wholesale loads, which are separate from the rates, terms and 
conditions of transmission service provided by PJM under the PJM 
Governing Documents.  

(w) Locational Marginal Prices or LMP – PJM’s hourly integrated locational 
marginal price for energy that is received or delivered.

(x) Majority Vote means both:
(i) A majority of the Pool Participants with each Pool Participant 

receiving one vote; and
(ii) Pool Participants representing a majority of the annual Energy 

Obligations (as calculated in Section 4.A for the previous calendar 
year for all of the Pool Participants.  

(y) Non-Pool Energy – Energy that is contracted for (through AMP) or owned 
or contracted for directly by the Pool Participant to serve its respective 
load and not a Pool Resource.  Some examples (although not an 
exhaustive list) of Non-Pool Energy include: a specific Pool Participants’ 
block and remaining requirements energy contracts.  

(z) Non-Pool Power – Energy, capacity and other related products that are 
contracted for (through AMP) or owned or contracted for directly by the 
Pool Participant to serve its respective load and not a Pool Resource.  
Some examples (although not an exhaustive list) of Non-Pool Power 
include: a specific Pool Participants’ project shares of AFEC, NYPA, 
Prairie State, landfill or solar power resources, certain block and remaining 
requirements energy contracts and demand response resources.  Non-
Pool Power shall also include Bilateral Sales made by Pool Participants.

(aa) Non-Pool Power Deadline – In order for the Energy Pool Resources to be 
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properly planned and fairly allocated, Pool Participants shall not acquire 
additional Non-Pool Resources or sell a portion of their Non-Pool 
Resources for the upcoming year after October 1.  The deadline may be 
waived if AMP determines that the acquisition or sale of Non-Pool 
Resources will not impact the power costs of the remaining Energy Pool 
Participants. 

(ab) PJM - PJM Interconnection L.L.C., a regional transmission organization.

(ac) PJM Governing Documents - PJM’s Open Access Transmission Tariff, 
Operating Agreement and Reliability Assurance Agreement as on file with 
FERC and in effect as well as PJM Manuals.

(ad) Pool Participant(s) - AMP Members who execute a Schedule substantially 
in the form of this Schedule for service from AMP.

(ae) Pool Participant Average Coincident Peak Load – For the previous 
calendar year, the 12 month average of a Pool Participant’s total load at 
the hour of each month’s Total Pool Participants’ Peak Load.

(af) Pool Resource – Any or all Energy Pool Resource, Capacity Pool 
Resource or FTRs.

(ag) Pricing Point – the Pricing Point for settlements under this Schedule shall 
be as set forth in Exhibit C, attached hereto and incorporated herein.  The 
Pricing Point for transmission and installed capacity settlements under this 
Schedule shall be the ATSI Zone.

(ah) Real Time LMP – Hourly integrated market price for each pricing point on 
the PJM system calculated by PJM during the operating day.

(ai) Renewable Energy Credits (“RECs”) - Environmental attributes 
associated with the generation of electricity from one or more renewable 
resources and the reporting rights associated with such environmental 
attributes, which include all of the characteristics of energy produced from 
an eligible renewable resources (other than the underlying energy itself) 
which may be unbundled or separated from the energy (but without any 
unbundling or separation of any such characteristics from each other) for 
the purposes of enabling their sale such that title to the energy and title to 
the environmental attributes may be held by different persons.

(aj) Total Pool Participants’ Coincident Peak Load – For a calendar month, the 
maximum coincident hourly sum in kilowatts measured at all Delivery 
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Points of all Pool Participants, plus the net generation from any generation 
electrically connected to any Pool Participant's municipal electric system.

(ak) Transmission Zones –Transmission system zone in which Municipality’s 
service area is interconnected to.  

SECTION 2. REPRESENTATIONS

(A) Each Party has full legal right and authority to enter into this Schedule, to carry 
out its obligations hereunder and to provide and receive the products and 
services provided herein.

(B) Each Party shall comply with Good Utility Practice, Applicable Technical 
Standards, PJM Governing Documents and Applicable Laws in performing its 
respective obligations and responsibilities under this Schedule.  

(C) Each Party will inform the other of any changes to its respective facilities or 
needs that might reasonably be expected to affect the products or services 
provided hereunder.

SECTION 3.  TERM

Subject to the conditions contained herein, this Schedule shall be for a term beginning 
on January 1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2030.  This Schedule will continue for 
successive one-year terms thereafter unless either Party provides written notice of 
termination to the other Party by no later than twenty-four (24) months before the then 
current term ends.  

In the event that a Pool Participant terminates this Schedule prior to the ending date of 
any Pool Resource, the Pool Participant shall be financially responsible for the positive 
differential between (1) the actual cost of the unused portion of the Pool Resource until 
the expiration of the Pool Resource, and (2) the market value of the unused portion of 
the Pool Resource, as determined by AMP.  After a Pool Participant has provided notice 
of termination to AMP, any purchases of Pool Resources shall carve out the notifying 
Pool Participant’s Pool Requirements and such Pool Participant will not be responsible 
for that Pool Resource and will not benefit from the Pool Resource.  

The method for calculating the Pool Participant’s financial obligation for the unused 
portion of the Pool Resource shall be based on the Participant’s percentage share of 
the annual total Pool Resources for the last calendar year prior to the date that 
termination was given.  



AMP Contract No. 2024-009440-SCHED

7

SECTION 4.  POOL REQUIREMENTS SERVICES

Subject to provisions of this Schedule, AMP shall be the Pool Requirements provider of 
all electric energy and capacity required by Pool Participants for purposes of providing 
electric service to Pool Participants’ retail customers and to the Pool Participants as 
users of electric service.  Pool Participants shall take and pay for the same in 
accordance with this Schedule. AMP shall provide such Pool Requirements Service in a 
prudent manner so as to provide reliable electric service to Pool Participants at the 
lowest overall cost consistent with available sources as further described in this 
Schedule.

AMP shall provide Pool Participants, energy, capacity and related services from Pool 
Resources for the benefit of all Pool Participants by purchasing various economical Pool 
Resources from time to time subject to the provisions of this Schedule.  Such Pool 
Resources shall include, but shall not be limited to, purchases or sales of short-term 
energy sources, RECs, generation owned and operated by Pool Participants or other 
municipal systems and generation owned and operated by AMP, transmission and 
related services, or a combination of the above.  

AMP shall provide the Pool Requirements Service to the Pool Participants as follows.

A. ENERGY POOL REQUIREMENTS SERVICE

AMP shall procure Energy Pool Resources on behalf of Pool Participants for periods of 
one (1) year or less, up to twenty-four (24) months in advance of the Delivery Period of 
the resource.  Energy Pool Resources may exceed one (1) year only with the express 
written authorization of each Pool Participant. 

Energy Obligations shall be calculated on an hourly basis as follows.  

Each Pool Participant’s Energy Obligation shall be equal to the metered kilowatt-hour tie 
line meter plus any Behind the Meter Generation plus Transmission Losses plus 
Distribution Losses or the Pool Participant’s Generation Schedule (if Option B is 
utilized),

Where Transmission Losses equal the metered kilowatt-hour tie line meter 
multiplied by the Transmission Loss Factor; and,

Distribution Losses equal the metered kilowatt-hour tie line meter multiplied by 
the Distribution Loss Factor.
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Participant

Tie 
Line 
Meter 
(A)

BTMG 
(B)

Transmission/ 
Distribution 
Loss Factor 
(C)

Transmission 
and 
Distribution 
Losses 
(D=AxC)

Generation 
Schedule (E) If 

Using Opt B 
under Gen 
Deviation

Total Energy 
Obligation
F=(A+B+D) or G

Participant 1 
(No Gen)

1000 
kWh - 3.0% 30 kWh

-
1030 kWh

Participant 2 
(BTMG Gen)

1000 
kWh

500 
kWh 8.0% 80 kWh

-
1580 kWh

Participant 3 
(Using Opt B 
– Fixed Load 
Sched) N/A - 1000 kWh 1000 kWh

Pool Participant’s Energy Obligation shall first be filled by Pool Participant’s Non-Pool 
Power; provided however, the Pool Participant is solely responsible for the delivery of  
the Non-Pool Power, and to the extent Pool Participant’s Non-Pool Power is not, for any 
reason, delivered at any time during the Term, AMP shall provide replacement energy, 
to the extent the same is available, to make up for any shortfall of Non-Pool Power from 
the Energy Pool.  

The Non-Pool Energy that the Pool Participant shall utilize to meet its Energy Obligation 
for the upcoming calendar year shall not be changed after the Non-Pool Deadline.

In the event that Pool Participant is utilizing BTMG (option A or C) as Non-Pool Power, 
the hourly Non-Pool Power energy credit shall be equal to the Generation Schedule 
(Option A) or actual Municipal BTMG (Option C). 

All Energy Pool Resources and Non-Pool Power shall be arranged, scheduled, and 
dispatched, subject to contractual limitations, by AMP, which shall do so in such a 
manner as to provide the lowest overall cost consistent with reliability, prudence and all 
contractual limitations.

Pool Participant's remaining energy requirements after Non-Pool Power shall be filled 
from the Energy Pool.  

If Pool Participant’s Non-Pool Power is greater than Pool Participant’s Energy 
Obligation for any hour, Pool Participant shall sell the excess energy to the Energy Pool 
at the PJM Day Ahead LMP rate for the PJM Pricing Point.  

If Pool Participant’s Non-Pool Power is less than Pool Participant’s Energy Obligation 
for any hour, Pool Participant shall purchase remaining energy needs from the Energy 
Pool at the PJM Day Ahead LMP rate for the PJM Pricing Point times a Power Cost 
Adjustment (“PCA”) calculated to recover all of the power supply costs incurred by the 
Energy Pool for the month as follows.   
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The PCA shall equal the Total Energy Pool Resources Costs (including Inadvertent 
Energy Costs and Costs to move to Ancillary Services to keep PCA within allowable 
bandwidth)
divided by the sum of (each Pool Participant’s hourly Energy Pool Requirements 
multiplied by the hourly Day Ahead LMP).   

The PCA shall not be greater than 1.50 and not less than 0.50.  In the event that the 
PCA would exceed those limits, then an amount of dollars (positive or negative) would 
be transferred from the Energy Pool to Ancillary Services to bring the PCA back to its 
limit. 

An example of the PCA calculation is shown below.

Participant Net kWh Cost
Market Purchases from PJM        2,220,000  $                  102,000 
Purchase of Member Excess at DA LMP             50,000  $                      2,000 
Pool Monthly Block Purchase           320,000  $                      9,600 
Pool Daily Block Purchase           108,000  $                      5,400 
Congestion and Losses on Pool Resources  $                         100 
Generation Deviation Purchases/Sales             10,160  $                         600 
Calculated Inadvertent Energy  $                    (5,000)
Costs to move to Ancillary Services to keep 
PCA within allowable bandwidth

$ 0

Total Energy Pool Resources Costs        2,708,160  $                  114,700 
Total Pool Requirements at DA LMP        2,708,160  $                  113,736 
Pool PCA  $114,700/$113,736 = 1.0084757 
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Inadvertent Energy Costs are calculated to divide real time energy market purchases 
and sales between Energy Pool and ancillary services as set forth below. 
 

B. GENERATION SCHEDULE DEVIATION SERVICE 

AMP shall provide Generation Deviation Service to Pool Participants as follows:  

(1) For BTMG under option A and D in Exhibit A:  The generation deviation 
requirements of the Pool Participant shall be calculated on an hourly basis 
as follows:

Generation Deviation energy purchase or sale (if negative) shall be 
equal to Pool Participant’s Generation Schedule minus the net 
actual BTMG.

(2) For Day Ahead Load under option B in Exhibit A:  The generation 
deviation requirements of the Pool Participant shall be calculated on an 
hourly basis as follows:

Generation Deviation energy purchase or sale (if negative) shall be 
equal to Pool Participant’s Energy Obligation minus Pool 
Participant’s Generation Schedule;

(3) Sales and purchases of Generation Deviation Energy shall be at the PJM 
Real Time LMP for the PJM Pricing Point.  

Generation Deviation shall be calculated on an hourly basis.  An example of the 
Generation Deviation calculations is shown below.

Participant BTMG (A)
Generation Schedule 
(B)

Participant 
Energy 
Obligation 
(C)

Generation 
Deviation          
(D=A-B-C)*

Participant  using Option A 1500 kWh 700 kWh N/A 800 kWh
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Participant  using Option B N/A
9000 kWh (Load 
Sched) 2900 kWh (2000) kWh

Participant  using Option C N/A
No schedule submitted 
(Non-Pool = Gen) N/A 0 kWh

Participant  using Option D 500 kWh
No schedule submitted 
(all Gen sold to RealTime) N/A 500 kWh

*Positive means sale, negative means purchase

C. DEMAND RELATED TRANSMISSION COSTS

Subject to provisions of this Schedule, AMP shall be the transmission requirements 
provider of all PJM transmission service required by Pool Participant to provide electric 
service to Pool Participant’s customers.  Pool Participant shall take and pay for the 
same in accordance with this Schedule.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this 
agreement shall prohibit any Pool Participant from contacting, coordinating, requesting 
or obtaining technical or other information or interfacing in any way with PJM or 
Transmission Zones regarding facilities, technical, equipment, engineering or other 
issues regarding Pool Participant-owned facilities, point of contact equipment or service 
in accordance with the terms and conditions of any applicable Interconnection 
Agreements.

The transmission rate in dollars per kilowatt-month ($/kW-mo) shall include the 
Transmission Zone network transmission service charges as well as other 1CP related 
charges listed in Exhibit A (including any transmission peak shaving savings from 
behind the meter generation located in Pool Participant’s distribution system).  The 
credit or charge shall be calculated in the same manner as that calculated by PJM.  

Transmission Demand shall be calculated on a monthly basis as follows:

Pool Participant’s Tie Line Meter + BTMG Meter at the 1CP plus any 1CP 
adders assessed by PJM for failure of BTMG to operate at their PJM 
BTMG obligation during PJM Max Emergency Generation events during 
the previous year pursuant to the PJM Governing Documents.

An example of Transmission Demand calculations is listed below (penalty).

Participant Tie Line 
Meter at 
1CP (A)

BTMG at 
1CP    (B)

1CP Adder for 
BTMG Failure 
during PJM 

Emergency (C)

Total 
Transmission 

Demand 
(D=A+B+C)

Participant 1 1000 kW 1000 kW
Participant 2 1000 kW 500 kW 1500 kW
Participant 4 1000 kW 300 kW 30 kW 1330 kW
Participant 4 (1000) kW 4000 kW 30000 kW
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D. ENERGY RELATED ANCILLARY COSTS

Subject to provisions of this Schedule, AMP shall be the ancillary services requirements 
provider of all ancillary services required by Pool Participant to provide electric service 
to Pool Participant’s customers.  Pool Participant shall take and pay for the same in 
accordance with this Schedule.

The ancillary services transmission rate in dollars per megawatt-hour ($/MWh) shall be 
equal to:

Energy based ancillary service charges as listed in Exhibit B (including, for 
example, PJM and AMP scheduling and inadvertent charges, operating reserves, 
economic load response charges/credits, PJM interchange meter correction 
charges and transmission loss credits), plus charges or credits for FTRs 
purchased on behalf of Pool Participants divided by the sum of monthly energy 
requirements for each Pool Participant.

An example of monthly energy requirements calculations is below.

Participant Monthly Tie 
Line Meter (A)

Monthly 
BTMG  (B)

Transmission/
Distribution 
Loss Factor   

(C)

Transmission 
Losses 
(D=AxC)

Total Monthly 
Energy 

Requirements 
(E=A+B+D)

Participant 1 100,000 kWh 3% 3000 kWh 103,000 kWh

Participant 2 100,000 kWh 50,000 kWh 8% 8000 kWh 158,000 kWh

Participant 3 (100,000) kWh 400,000 kWh 3% (3000) kWh 297,000 kWh

E. CAPACITY POOL REQUIREMENTS SERVICE

Subject to provisions of this Schedule, AMP shall be the provider of capacity required by 
Pool Participant to meet PJM capacity requirements, provided that Pool Participant may 
purchase PJM capacity from suppliers other than AMP with AMP’s approval, which shall 
not be unreasonably withheld.   Pool Participant shall take and pay for capacity from 
AMP in accordance with this Schedule.  

Pool Participant’s capacity requirements shall be calculated on a monthly basis as 
follows:

Pool Participant’s purchase of capacity shall be equal to the average Tie 
Line Meter + BTMG Meter at the 5CP plus any 5CP adders assessed by 
PJM for failure of BTMG to operate at their PJM BTMG obligation during 
PJM Max Emergency Generation events during the previous year.

An example of Capacity Demand calculations is listed below.
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Participant Tie Line 
Meter at 
5CP (A)

BTMG at 
5CP    
(B)

5CP Adder for 
BTMG Failure 
during PJM 

Emergency (C)

Total 
Capacity 

Requireme
nts 

(D=A+B+C
)

Participant 1 1000 kW 1000 kW
Participant 2 1000 kW 500 kW 1500 kW

Participant 3 1000 kW 300 kW
30 kW 13300 

kW

Participant 4
(1000) 
kW 4000kW 3000 kW

Pool Participant’s purchase of Capacity Pool Requirements Service shall be at the 
monthly rate calculated in dollars per kilowatt-month ($/kW-mo) and shall be equal to:

Net cost of capacity charges and credits as listed in Exhibit B (including, 
for example, purchases or sales from the PJM capacity market, any 
installed capacity peak shaving savings from BTMG located in Pool 
Participant’s distribution system, any bilateral transactions, and any PJM 
capacity penalties or bonus payments attributed to any Capacity Pool 
Resources)

divided by Total Capacity Requirements.

Due to the nature of the PJM capacity auctions, AMP is authorized to procure Capacity 
Pool Resources for periods of one year or less up to sixty (60) months in advance of the 
Delivery Period.  AMP shall not procure Capacity Pool Resources that will obligate 
AMP, and therefore any Capacity Pool Participants, for periods greater than one (1) 
year, unless each Capacity Pool Participant authorizes the same by affirmative consent 
in writing.    

AMP shall distribute demand response credits or charges or capacity auction credits or 
charges from PJM attributed to Pool Participant’s Non-Pool Power that are entitled to 
the same from PJM.

F. FTRs, CONGESTION and LOSSES

AMP shall procure FTRs on behalf of Pool Participants for periods of one (1) year or 
less, up to forty-eight (48) months in advance of the Delivery Period.  

AMP shall provide a net credit or charge to Pool Participant based on FTRs held by 
AMP on behalf of Pool Participant for the Pool Participant’s Non-Pool Power.  

AMP shall provide a credit or charge to Pool Participant based on congestion billed by 



AMP Contract No. 2024-009440-SCHED

14

PJM to AMP associated with delivery of Pool Participant’s Non-Pool Power.  The credit 
or charge shall be calculated in the same manner as that calculated by PJM.  

AMP shall provide a credit or charge to Pool Participant based on marginal losses billed 
by PJM to AMP associated with delivery of Pool Participant’s Non-Pool Power.  The 
credit or charge shall be calculated in the same manner as that calculated by PJM.  

SECTION 5. RATES, CHARGES AND BILLING

(1) Pool Participant shall be charged and billed by AMP, in accordance with 
Section 7 of the Master Services Agreement, for all costs incurred in 
providing Pool Resource Services, including but not limited to all electric 
capacity and energy, Non-Pool Power and transmission related charges, if 
any, determined in accordance with this schedule.  The charges will 
include all costs to AMP listed in Exhibit B, (based on known PJM charges 
as of June 1, 2023).  

(2) The following charges are not Pool-related and shall be billed to the Pool 
Participant by AMP at cost in the same manner as billed by PJM and 
Transmission Zone:

(a) Reactive and Power Factor Correction Charges from PJM or 
Transmission Zone,

(b) PJM or Transmission Zone Customer and Metering 
Charges,

(c) Transmission Zone Interconnection and Local Delivery 
Service Charges, including but not limited to distribution 
voltage delivery charges, and

(d) State taxes billed by PJM or Transmission Zone.
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(3) Dispatch Center Costs allocated to the Pool will be allocated to Pool 
Participant based on Pool Participant’s pro rata share of the Pool 
Participants’ Average Coincident Peak Load.  A credit in kW will be given 
to Pool Participant for any Non-Pool Power resources that include AMP 
Dispatch Center Costs in the rate.  An example of a Dispatch Center Cost 
pro rata share calculation is listed below: 

Participant Pool 
Participant 

Average 
Coincident 

Peak Load (A)

Non-Pool 
Resources that 

include Dispatch 
Center Costs (B)

kW Allocation of 
Dispatch Center 
Costs   (C=A-B) 
(Max of 0 kW)

Percentage 
Allocation of 

Dispatch Center 
Costs (D)

Participant 1 1000 kW 400 kW 600 kW 12%
Participant 2 1400 kW 0 1400 kW 28%
Participant 3 700 kW 1000 kW 0 kW 0%
Participant 4 1300 kW 300 kW 1000 kW 20%
Participant 5 3000 kW 1000 kW 2000 kW 40%
Total 5000 kW 100%

(4) Pool Participant shall pay AMP's Service Fee B ($0.00058 / kWh as of 
January 1, 2023) for all energy sold or arranged for and delivered 
pursuant to this Schedule.  

SECTION 6. DELIVERY POINTS AND INTERCONNECTION POINTS

The initial Delivery Point(s) pursuant to this Schedule shall be the point(s) where the 
facilities of Pool Participant currently are electrically connected to the transmission 
system. Changes to or additional delivery points shall be arranged subject to 
negotiations with the interconnecting Transmission Zone or the orders of any tribunal of 
competent jurisdiction.

SECTION 7. SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

(1) Unless otherwise agreed, Pool Participant shall provide, or cause to be 
provided, at no cost to AMP, at each Delivery Point suitable space for 
metering, monitoring or communications equipment reasonably required 
by AMP.

Unless otherwise agreed, the Transmission Zone has installed suitable 
meters for the purpose of determining billing quantities hereunder.  All 
meters and metering equipment installed by the Transmission Zone are 
and shall remain property of the Transmission Zone.
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Transmission Zone has agreed to provide to AMP and for AMP's use, 
metering data from each of the meters employed hereunder.  Pool 
Participant shall provide or cause to be provided, at its expense, to AMP 
real time metering data from any generating facilities operated within Pool 
Participant's distribution system.  

(2) The Parties shall keep such records as may be needed to afford a clear 
history of all transactions under this Schedule.  The originals of all such 
records shall be retained by each Party for a minimum of three (3) years 
and copies shall be delivered to the other Party upon request.

(3) Changes to this Pool Agreement, including but not limited to additions of 
new products as Pool Resources, modifications to address changes to the 
applicable rules as set forth in the PJM Governing Documents or additions 
to or removal of any Pool Participants may be added to the Pool only with 
the written or verbal approval of a Majority Vote of the Pool Participants 
then participating in the Pool.  

(4) In the event that the Pool Participant enacts an ordinance or institutes a 
policy that allows its customers the choice to purchase their electricity 
from a supplier other than Pool Participant (hereinafter “customer choice”) 
prior to the ending date of a Pool Resource, the Pool Participant shall 
continue to be financially responsible for that share of the Pool Resource 
that the Pool Participant would have used (based on actual usage from 
the previous calendar year) but for exercise of the choice of one or more 
of its customers to purchase their electricity from a supplier other than 
Pool Participant, until the  expiration of the Pool Resource or the 
customer(s) returns to the Pool Participant’s system.  

The method for calculating the financial impact of the unused portion of 
the Pool Resource shall be based on the positive differential between (1) 
the actual cost of the unused portion of the Pool Resource, until the 
expiration of the Pool Resource, and (2) the market value of the unused 
portion of the Pool Resource, as determined by AMP. 

 (5) All terms and conditions of the Master Services Agreement in effect 
between the Parties that are not in conflict with the terms and conditions of 
this Schedule shall be applicable to this Schedule.
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SECTION 8. MISCELLANEOUS

A. Assignment.  Neither this Agreement nor any interest therein shall be assigned 
by any Party without the prior written consent of the other Party.  

B. No Waiver.  A Party’s failure to insist in any one or more instances upon strict 
performance of any provision of the Agreement, or failure or delay to take 
advantage of any of its rights or remedies hereunder, violation, or default, shall 
not be construed as a waiver by the Party of any such performance, provision, 
right, breach, violation, or default, either then or for the future.  Any waiver shall 
be effective only if in writing and signed by each Party’s authorized 
representative, and only with respect to the particular case expressly covered 
therein.

C. Law and Venue.  This Agreement shall be governed by, construed, and 
enforced in accordance with the law of the State of Ohio.  Any legal claim, suit, 
proceeding, or action brought by a Party shall be brought in an Ohio state court 
or a federal court located in Ohio.

D. Headings.  The headings assigned to the Articles of this Agreement are for 
convenience only and shall not limit the scope and applicability of the Articles.

E. Survival.  All provisions providing for limitation of or protection against loss or 
liability of the Parties, including all protections and indemnities, shall survive 
termination, suspension, cancellation or expiration of this Agreement.

F. Force Majeure.  The Parties acknowledge that Force Majeure events may affect 
the performance of this Agreement and agree that the Parties shall not be liable 
to each other for any breach or failure to perform under this Agreement caused 
by Force Majeure.  

G. Limitations of Liability.  The liability of a Party under this Agreement shall be 
limited to direct actual damages.  No Party shall be liable for any special, indirect, 
incidental, punitive, or consequential losses, damages, judgments, fines, 
penalties, costs or expenses whatsoever including, but not limited to: (i) delayed, 
lost or reduced profits, revenues, efficiency, productivity, business opportunities; 
or (ii) increased or extended overheads, operating, maintenance, depreciation, 
financing costs or expenses arising out of, related to, or in connection with the 
performance or breach of this Agreement whether based upon contract, tort 
(including negligence), warranty, strict liability or under any other legal or 
equitable theory.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as of 
the date written by their duly authorized representatives.

CITY OF PAINESVILLE, OHIO

BY:________________________

TITLE:_____________________

DATE: ____________________

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

__________________________
Municipality’s Legal Counsel

AMERICAN MUNICIPAL POWER, INC.

BY:_____________________________
Jolene M. Thompson
President/CEO

DATE: __________________________

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY: ____________________________
Lisa G. McAlister
SVP and General Counsel for
Regulatory Affairs
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EXHIBIT A
GENERATION SCHEDULE

CITY OF PAINESVILLE, OHIO

GENERATION RESOURCE = [INSERT GENERATOR NAME/DESCRIPTION]

A. __________ Pool Participant will submit a daily schedule to AMP of BTMG that will be 
treated as Non-Pool Power (i.e., the schedule will be the Non-Pool Power).

B. __________ Pool Participant wishes to serve a portion of its load at the Real Time LMP. 
Pool Participant will submit a daily schedule to AMP of the amount of its load that will be 
treated as Pool Participant’s Energy Obligation.  

C. __________ Pool Participant will NOT submit a daily schedule.  Pool Participant’s 
hourly schedule for BTMG shall be equal to actual output of BTMG, so that all output 
will be treated as Non-Pool Power. 

D. __________ Pool Participant will NOT submit a daily schedule.  Pool Participant’s 
hourly schedule shall be equal to 0 MW, so that actual output of BTMG will be credited 
at the Real Time LMP. 

An example of the Daily Schedule to be submitted under options A and B is shown below:
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EXHIBIT B
ASSIGNMENT OF PJM AND POOL COSTS

BASED ON PJM CHARGES AS OF APRIL 1, 2023

PJM Line Item Pool 
Energy

Transmission
Demand

Ancillary Capacity Direct to 
Participant

1100 Network 
Integrated 
Transmission Service

X

1108 Transmission 
Enhancement

X

1109 MTEP Cost 
Recovery

X

1115 Transmission 
Enhancement 
Settlement

X

1120 Other Supporting 
Facilities

X

1130 Firm 
Transmission Service

X

1140 Non-Firm 
Transmission Service

X

1200 Day-ahead Spot 
Market Energy

X

1205 Balancing Spot 
Market Energy

X X

1210 Day Ahead 
Transmission 
Congestion

X X

1215 Balancing 
Transmission 
Congestion

X

1220 Day Ahead 
Transmission Losses

X X

1225 Balancing 
Transmission Losses

X

1230 Inadvertent 
Interchange

X

1242 Day-Ahead Load 
Response Allocation

X

1243 Real-Time Load 
Response Allocation

X

1245 Pre and 
Emergency Load 

X
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Response
1250 Meter Error 
Correction

X

1301 PJM Control Area 
Administration

X

1302 PJM FTR 
Administration

X

1303 PJM Market 
Support

X

1305 PJM Capacity 
Resource / Obligation 
Mgt

X

1313 PJM Settlement 
Inc.

X

1314 Market Monitoring 
Unit Funding

X

1315 FERC Annual 
Recovery

X

1316 Organization of 
PJM States, Inc. 
Funding

X

1317 N. American 
Electric Reliability 
(NERC)

X

1318 Reliability First 
Corporation (RFC)

X

1319 Consumer 
Advocates of PJM 
States, Inc

X

1320 Transmission 
Owner Dispatch 
Service

X

1330 Reactive Supply 
from Generation

X

1340 Regulation and 
Frequency Response

X

1360 Synchronized 
Reserve

X

1361 Secondary 
Reserve

X

1362 Non-
Synchronized Reserve

X

1365 Day-ahead 
Scheduling Reserve

X
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1370 Day-ahead 
Operating Reserve

X

1371 Day-ahead Op 
Reserves for Load 
Resp

X

1375 Balancing 
Operating Reserve

X

1376 Balancing Op 
Reserves for Load 
Resp

X

1380 Black Start 
Service

X

1500 Financial Trans. 
Rights Auction

X X X

1610 Locational 
Reliability

X

2100 Network 
Integrated 
Transmission Credit

X

2130 Firm PTP 
Transmission Service 
Credit

X

2140 Non-Firm PTP 
Transmission Svc. 
Credit

X

2211 Day-ahead 
Transmission 
Congestion

X X X

2215 Balancing 
Transmission 
Congestion

X

2220 Transmission 
Losses Credits

X

2260 Emergency 
Energy

X

2320 Transmission 
Owner Dispatch Svc 
Credit

X

2330 Reactive Supply 
from Generation Credit

X

2340 Regulation and 
Frequency Resp Credit

X

2360 Balancing Synch X
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Reserve Credit
2361 Balancing 
Secondary Reserve 
Credit

X

2366 Day-Ahead 
Synch Reserve Credit

X

2367 Day-Ahead 
Secondary Reserve 
Credit

X

2368 Day-Ahead Non-
Synch Reserve Credit

X

2370 Day Ahead 
Operating Reserve 
Credit

X

2375 Balancing 
Operating Reserve 
Credit

X

2380 Black Start 
Service Credit

X

2390 Fuel Cost Policy 
Penalty Credit

X

2500 Financial 
Transmission Rights 
Auction

X X X

2510 Auction Revenue 
Rights

X

2600 RPM Auction X
2630 Capacity Transfer 
Rights

X

2640 Inc. Capacity 
Transfer Rights

X

2650 Auction Specific 
MW Transaction

X

2661 Capacity 
Resource Deficiency 
Credit

X

2667 Bonus 
Performance

X

Excess Energy 
Purchase Section 
C(2)(e )(ii)

X

Generation Deviation 
Section E

X

BTMG Capacity Peak X
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Shaving Section G(3)
BTMG Transmission 
Peak Shaving Sect. 
E(2)

X

Calculated Inadvertent 
Charges per Exhibit B

X X

 Charges/Credits 
moved from Energy 
Pool to Ancillary 
Service when PCA is 
outside of bandwidth

X X



AMP Contract No. 2024-009440-SCHED

25

Exhibit C
Pool Participants

Member Pool Transmissio
n Zone

Pricing Point

Amherst NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Beach City NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Bowling Green NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Bowling Green 
(Water Plant)

NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)

Bowling Green 
(Waste Water 
Plant)

NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)

Bradner NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Brewster NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Cleveland NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Columbiana NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Custar NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Cuyahoga Falls NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Edgerton NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Ellwood City NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Elmore NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Galion NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Genoa NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Grafton NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Grove City NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Haskins NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Holiday City 
(Village Load)

NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)

Hubbard NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Hudson NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Huron NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Huron 
(Greenhouse 
Load)

NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)

Lodi NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Lucas NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Milan NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Monroeville NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Montpelier NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Napoleon NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
New Wilmington NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Newton Falls NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Niles NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Oak Harbor NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Oberlin NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Oberlin (RNG 
Plant)

NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)

Painesville NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Pemberville NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Pioneer NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
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Seville NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
South Vienna NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Toledo NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Wadsworth NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Wampum NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Wellington NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Woodville NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Zelienople NPP ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)
Monroeville 
(Data Center 
Load)

Monroevill
e GMD

ATSI AMP-ATSI LMP (PJM Node 115944309)

Dover PJM Pool AEP AMP-OHIO LMP (PJM Node 43653269)
Holiday City 
(Chase Brass 
Load)

PJM Pool AEP AMP-OHIO LMP (PJM Node 43653269)

Jackson PJM Pool AEP AMP-OHIO LMP (PJM Node 43653269)
Orrville PJM Pool AEP AMP-OHIO LMP (PJM Node 43653269)
New Knoxville PJM Pool AEP AMP-OHIO LMP (PJM Node 43653269)
St. Marys PJM Pool AEP AMP-OHIO LMP (PJM Node 43653269)
Woodsfield PJM Pool AEP AMP-OHIO LMP (PJM Node 43653269)

Arcadia OMEG AEP AEPOHIO_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 1269364670)
Bloomdale OMEG AEP AEPOHIO_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 1269364670)
Bryan OMEG AEP AEPOHIO_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 1269364670)
Carey OMEG AEP AEPOHIO_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 1269364670)
Clyde OMEG AEP AEPOHIO_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 1269364670)
Cygnet OMEG AEP AEPOHIO_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 1269364670)
Deshler OMEG AEP AEPOHIO_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 1269364670)
Greenwich OMEG AEP AEPOHIO_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 1269364670)
Ohio City OMEG AEP AEPOHIO_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 1269364670)
Plymouth OMEG AEP AEPOHIO_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 1269364670)
Republic OMEG AEP AEPOHIO_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 1269364670)
Shiloh OMEG AEP AEPOHIO_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 1269364670)
Sycamore OMEG AEP AEPOHIO_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 1269364670)
Wharton OMEG AEP AEPOHIO_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 1269364670)
Wapakoneta OMEG AEP AEPOHIO_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 1269364670)
Wapakoneta 
(Greenhouse 
Load)

Green-
house

AEP AEPOHIO_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 1269364670)

Wapakoneta 
(Paper Mill 
Load)

Paper Mill AEP AEPOHIO_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 1269364670)

Wapakoneta 
(Box Plant Load)

Box Plant AEP AEPOHIO_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 1269364670)

Arcanum WASG DAYTON DAY_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472937)
Celina WASG DAYTON DAY_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472937)
Eldorado WASG DAYTON DAY_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472937)
Jackson Center WASG DAYTON DAY_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472937)
Lakeview WASG DAYTON DAY_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472937)
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Mendon WASG DAYTON DAY_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472937)
Minster WASG DAYTON DAY_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472937)
New Bremen WASG DAYTON DAY_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472937)
Piqua WASG DAYTON DAY_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472937)
Tipp City WASG DAYTON DAY_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472937)
Versailles WASG DAYTON DAY_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472937)
Waynesfield WASG DAYTON DAY_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472937)
Yellow Springs WASG DAYTON DAY_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472937)

Berlin CPPG PENELEC PENELEC_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472951)
East 
Conemaugh

CPPG PENELEC PENELEC_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472951)

Girard CPPG PENELEC PENELEC_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472951)
Hooversville CPPG PENELEC PENELEC_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472951)
Smethport CPPG PENELEC PENELEC_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472951)
Summerhill CPPG PENELEC PENELEC_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472951)

Blakely EPPG PPL PPL_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472953)
Catawissa EPPG PPL PPL_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472953)
Duncannon EPPG PPL PPL_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472953)
Hatfield EPPG PPL PPL_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472953)
Lansdale EPPG PPL PPL_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472953)
Lehighton EPPG PPL PPL_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472953)
Mifflinburg EPPG PPL PPL_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472953)
Quakertown EPPG PPL PPL_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472953)
Saint Clair EPPG PPL PPL_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472953)
Schuylkill Haven EPPG PPL PPL_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472953)
Watsontown EPPG PPL PPL_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472953)
Weatherly EPPG PPL PPL_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 116472953)
Goldsboro EPPG METED AMP-METED LMP (PJM Node 123905781)
Kutztown EPPG METED AMP-METED LMP (PJM Node 123905781)
Lewisberry EPPG METED AMP-METED LMP (PJM Node 123905781)
Royalton EPPG METED AMP-METED LMP (PJM Node 123905781)

Coldwater
MSCPA METC/

CONS
MSCPA

Hillsdale
MSCPA METC/ 

CONS
MSCPA

Marshall
MSCPA METC/ 

CONS
MSCPA

Clinton MSCPA ITC MSCPA

Hamilton Hamilton DUKE DEOK_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 1069452904)
Lebanon Lebanon DUKE DEOK_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 1069452904)
Georgetown George-

town
DUKE DEOK_RESID_AGG LMP (PJM Node 1069452904)

Williamstown Williams-
town

DUKE WILLIAMSTOWN LMP (PJM Node 128774205)

Cannelton, IN Cannelton SIGE Cannelton
Berlin, MD Berlin DPL BERLIN DPL LMP (PJM Node 615760)
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Bedford, VA Bedford AEP BLUE RIDGE LMP (PJM Node 35024709)
Danville, VA Danville AEP BLUE RIDGE LMP (PJM Node 35024709)
Richlands, VA Richlands APS BLUE RIDGE LMP (PJM Node 35024709)

Front Royal
Front 
Royal

APS BLUE RIDGE LMP (PJM Node 35024709)

Columbus Columbus AEP Columbus
Ephrata Ephrata PPL EPHRATA LMP (PJM Node 51220)
Perkasie Perkasie PPL PERKASIE LMP (PJM Node 32711185)

New 
Martinsville, VA

West 
Virgnia

APS NEWMARTINSVILLE-AP LMP (PJM Node 27677108)

Philippi
West 

Virginia
APS PHILPPI-AP LMP (PJM Node 27677107)

DEMEC N/A
Glouster N/A
Marshallville N/A
Paducah N/A
Princeton N/A
Shelby N/A
St. Clairsville N/A
Westerville N/A
Wyandotte N/A



RESOLUTION NO.  ____-23 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AMENDED DECLARATION OF 
COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR THE 
FORMER HOSPITAL SITE KNOWN AS PERMENANT PARCELS 15-
B-002-0-00-002-0, AND 15-B-002-0-00-005-0, AND 160 S. ST. CLAIR 
STREET KNOWN AS PERMANENT PARCEL 15-B-002-0-00-037-0 
AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO 
RECORD SAID AMENDED DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, 
CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS AS A DEED RESTRICTIONS ON 
THE PROPERTY AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 
     

  
 WHEREAS, the City of Painesville owns property known as the former Hospital site and 
160 S. St. Clair and further described as Permanent Parcels 15-B-002-0-00-002-0, 15-B-002-0-
00-005-0 AND 15-B-002-0-00-037-0; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City desires to redevelop the property for a variety of uses including 
residential single family and townhomes; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City zoning of the property the Downtown Development District which 
requires the recording a Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions which regulated the type, 
intensity, architectural design and development of the property were filed with the Lake County 
Recorder’s Office on March 21, 2016 and assigned Document No. 2016R006747; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City desires to amend the existing Covenants, Conditions and 
Restrictions pursuant Article IX Modification and Appeal of the recorded Covenants, Conditions 
and Restrictions. 
  
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Painesville, 
Lake County, Ohio: 
 

SECTION I:   The Amended Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions attached herein as 
Exhibit A for Permanent Parcels 15-B-002-0-00-002-0, 15-B-002-0-00-005-0 AND 15-B-002-0-
00-037-0 are hereby adopted. 

 
SECTION II:     That the Painesville City Council hereby authorizes and directs the City 

Manager to record said Amended Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions with the Lake County 
Recorders Office as a deed restriction on the property.   

  
SECTION III:   That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure for 

the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and/or safety and for the welfare of the 
citizens of the City of Painesville and for further reason find that is necessary that this measure 
becomes effective to enable the development of the property formerly known as the Hospital site 
and, therefore, this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon passage by the 
City Council. 
 
PASSED:  
 
EFFECTIVE:                                                                  
      
 
       _____________________________ 
         Christine Shoop                                   
        President of Council 
                               
ATTEST: 
 
_____________________________ 
Samantha Danielson 
Clerk of Council 



RESOLUTION NO.  _______-23 
 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE 
CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO 
AND ACCEPT AN AWARD FROM THE OHIO BUREAU 
OF WORKER’S COMPENSATION FOR A SAFETY 
INTERVENTION GRANT FOR THE PURCHASE OF 
THREE (3) EMS POWER STAIR CHAIRS, AND 
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 
 

WHEREAS, there are funds available through OBWC’s Safety Intervention 
grant; and 

 
WHEREAS, acquisition of said funds is based upon the submission of project 

applications being submitted to the Ohio Bureau of Worker’s Compensation; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Painesville is in need of funding for the purchase three 

(3) EMS Power Stair Chairs, to assist the residents of the City; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Painesville submitted and has been awarded a Safety 

Intervention Grant from the Ohio Bureau of Worker’s Compensation in the amount of 
$36,602.64 for the purchase of the three (3) EMS Power Stair Chairs. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF PAINESVILLE, LAKE COUNTY, OHIO: 
 

SECTION I.  That the City Manager be and is hereby authorized and directed to 
submit an application and accept an Award with OBWC through the Safety Intervention 
Grant for the purpose of purchasing three (3) EMS Power Stair Chairs. 
 

SECTION II.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute such forms 
and contracts as may be required to properly secure said funding. 

  
SECTION III. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this 

Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an 
open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its 
committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in 
compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 

  
SECTION IV.  That this Resolution is hereby declared to be and is passed as an 

emergency measure for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and general 
welfare of the citizens of the City of Painesville, the emergency being that the immediate 
passage is necessary to purchase the EMS Power Stair Chairs; and therefore, this Resolution 
shall become effective immediately upon its passage. 
 
PASSED: 
 
EFFECTIVE:  

 
_________________________ 
CHRISTINE SHOOP 
President of Council 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________ 
SAMANTHA DANIELSON 
Clerk of Council 



RESOLUTION NO.  ________-23 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF PROPERTY 

LOCATED ON EAST SOUTH STREET TO PAYNE AND PAYNE 

HOMES, INC. AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN 

THE CONTRACT WITH PAYNE AND PAYNE AND TO SIGN A 

LIMITED WARRANTY DEED TO THEM, AND DECLARING AN 

EMERGENCY 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Painesville is interested in developing the former Hospital Site in 

the City and as part of this process Payne & Payne Homes, Inc. has expressed an interest in the site.  

Payne & Payne Homes, Inc. wishes to construct two new homes on the site at the East South Street 

location; and  

 

 WHEREAS, in order to move forward with this proposal it is necessary for the City to sign 

a Contract with Payne & Payne Homes, Inc. and to issue a deed to Payne & Payne Homes, Inc.   A 

copy of the proposed Contract is attached as Exhibit A. 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
PAINESVILLE, COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF OHIO: 

 

SECTION I. That Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to sign the attached 

Contract and to sign the necessary deed and other documents in order to proceed with this limited 

development and to transfer the property to Payne & Payne Homes, Inc. 

 

SECTION II.   That all formal actions of this Council concerning the passage of this Resolution were 

adopted in an open meeting, and all deliberations of this Council, or any of its Committees, which resulted in 

such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including 

Section 121.22, of the Ohio Revised 

 

SECTION II.   That this Resolution is passed as an emergency measure for the protection 

and preservation of the peace, health, safety and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of 

Painesville, the emergency being the need to acquire this property in order to further development 

activities at the former hospital site, and therefore, this Resolution shall be effective immediately 

upon its passage.   

 

PASSED: 

 

EFFECTIVE: 

 

             

       ________________________________ 

       CHRISTINE SHOOP 

       President of Council 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

___________________________________ 

SAMANTHA DANIELSON 

Clerk of Council  



1 
 

CONTRACT OF SALE FOR RESIDENTIAL LOTS 

 

 THIS AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) made the ____ day of _________, 20___, by and between 

the City of Painesville (hereinafter referred to as “Seller” or “City”) and Payne & Payne Homes, Inc. 

(hereinafter referred to as “Purchaser”). 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

1. Property to be Sold.  For and in consideration of the sum of money set forth hereunder 

to be paid by Purchaser to Seller and in further consideration of the mutual promises and covenants and 

subject to the terms and conditions herein granted, Seller hereby agrees to sell and Purchaser hereby 

agrees to purchase the lots described in Exhibits A & B and easement rights in part of the Block A that is 

attached as Exhibit C all located in the City of Painesville, Lake County, Ohio (hereinafter Exhibits A & B 

are referred to as the “Property” and Block A is referred to as Block A),  

 

All upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth. 

 

2. Purchase Price.  The sales price for the Property is $1.00 (the “Purchase Price”).  Upon 

execution of this Agreement, Purchaser shall deposit the sum of $1.00, which amount shall be deposited 

with the escrow agent and thereafter applied toward the Purchase Price at Closing.  The balance of the 

Purchase Price shall be paid at Closing. 

 

3.  Time of Closing.  Closing of the purchase of the Property shall be on _________, 20    , 

(the “Closing”).  Possession and occupancy of the Property shall be delivered to Purchaser at Closing.   

 

4. Terms at Closing.  At Closing, Purchaser shall deliver the balance of all funds due Seller in 

relation to the Purchase Price set forth above along with such sums as are due Seller pursuant to Sections 

7 and 8 hereunder plus or minus prorations.  All amounts due from Purchaser shall be delivered to the 

Escrow Agent in the form of a wire transfer or cashier’s or certified check prior to Closing and paid to 

Seller at Closing.   

 

5. Conditions to Closing.      This sale is conditioned on the following occurring: 

 

a.  The City of Painesville creating Lot Splits for the property described in Exhibits A & B 

and a lot Split for the Property described in Block A. 

b. An Easement being placed on the Block A Property that gives the Purchaser the right 

to access the Exhibit A & B properties off of East South Street.    The Easement shall 

terminate if and when the property that is north of the Exhibit A & B properties  and 

the Block A property (the “Development Property”) is developed for a use by the City 

of Painesville and this Block A property at that time shall at the option of the City 

become either a dedicated road or a private drive that accesses the remaining 

Jim 2014
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property from which Exhibits A & B were split out of.  The Easement shall include 

language that the Purchaser shall install any access improvements to the Block A 

property according to requirements that are established by the City.   The City 

requirements shall include standards that will allow the driveway or roadway that will 

be installed on the Block A easement to be converted into a dedicated road that will 

allow the development of the Development Property.    The language in the Easement 

will also allow the City to use the Block A property to access the Development 

Property in any manner that is determined necessary by the City.   All maintenance 

of the Block A property shall be paid for by the Seller and/or its assigns.     

c. The City and the Purchaser shall agree to all of the terms and conditions of the 

Easement prior to the transfer of the Properties to the Purchaser. 

d. The Limited Warranty Deed shall include a reversionary clause to the City that will 

cause the Exhibit A and/or Exhibit B property to revert to the City if construction of a 

single family dwelling is not completed on the lot(s) on or before December 31, 2024.    

If a single family dwelling is not constructed on either the Exhibit A property or the 

Exhibit B property by December 31, 2024, then the easement to the Purchaser on the 

Block A property shall terminate on that date. 

e. The Exhibit A & B property shall include Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions that 

are satisfactory to the City and to the Purchaser and these CCRs shall be in place prior 

to the transfer of the Property to the Purchaser.  

f. This  Agreement is conditioned on the Painesville City Council approving this 

Agreement. 

 

6. Closing Escrow.  Conway Title of Painesville, Ohio, shall act as escrow agent for the 

transactions contemplated hereby and shall hereinafter be referred to as “Escrow Agent”.  The Closing 

shall be effected through an Escrow with the Escrow Agent.  This Agreement shall serve as Escrow 

Instructions to the Escrow Agent.  The Escrow Agent is hereby authorized to attach to this Agreement its 

standard conditions of acceptance of Escrow, provided, however, that in the event of an inconsistency 

between the terms of this Agreement and such standard conditions of acceptance of escrow, the terms 

of this Agreement shall govern.  The Escrow shall be established on or before the date of Closing that is 

designated in this Agreement.  Purchaser agrees that on or before the Closing, Purchaser shall execute 

and deliver all documents, including the Escrow Agent’s standard conditions of acceptance of escrow, to 

the Escrow Agent’s Painesville, Ohio, offices and shall deposit all funds and documents necessary to 

consummate the transaction contemplated by this Agreement in Escrow.  Payment of funds due and 

delivery of all documents required for Closing hereunder shall be made through the Escrow. 

 

7. Title.  At Closing, Seller shall convey to Purchaser good and marketable title to the 

property by Limited Warranty Deed, free and clear of all liens, exceptions and encumbrances except the 

following: 

 

(a) Applicable zoning and building laws, together with other applicable laws, regulations 

and ordinances;  
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(b) Covenants, conditions, agreements, building lines and restrictions of record as of the 

Closing; 

(c) Drainage, utility easements, and other easements recorded prior to Closing, including 

any easements established by or implied by the Declaration as herein defined; 

(d) The lien for current taxes and assessments, both general and special; 

(e) The Reversionary Clause that is set forth in Paragraph 5(d) above; 

(f) Other exceptions that Purchaser shall agree to or waive. 

In the event there are any title defects, Seller shall have thirty (30) days from the date such 

defects are made known to Seller to cure such title defects and show good and marketable title, and 

Closing shall be delayed, if necessary, for such period.  It is agreed that Seller shall have the right, but not 

the obligation, to cure any such defects, and Seller shall not be required to incur any expense in connection 

therewith.  In the event Seller elects not to or is unable to cure such defects, Purchaser may, at Purchaser’s 

option, either (i) terminate this Agreement by written notice by Purchaser to Seller within ten (10) days 

of the expiration of said 30-day cure period of Seller, in which case this Agreement shall become null, void 

and of no further force or effect and the parties shall thereafter have no further obligation each to the 

other, except that Purchaser shall be entitled to the return of any funds deposited by Purchaser with the 

Escrow Agent without interest thereon, which reimbursement shall be made by Escrow Agent within 

fifteen (15) days of Purchaser’s notice to Seller of Purchaser’s election to terminate this Agreement, or (ii) 

waive such defects and proceed to Closing.  In the event Purchaser fails to terminate this Agreement in 

accordance with the provisions of item (i) herein, Purchaser shall be deemed to have waived such defects.  

The foregoing shall be Purchaser’s sole and exclusive remedy in the event Seller fails or is unable to cure 

such defects.   

8. Prorations.  Real estate taxes and assessments, both general and special, shall NOT be 

prorated at Closing, effective as of the Closing date because the City is transferring the Property and 

Easement rights to the Purchaser at no cost. 

 

9. Closing Costs.  Purchaser shall pay all costs at Closing, including the following:  premium 

for an Owner’s Fee Policy of title insurance, the escrow fee, the cost of the title examination and title 

commitment, (there is no conveyance fee because the City is exempt), and the cost to record the Deed 

and Mortgage and any other costs including any costs to survey the Property and Block A and/or the costs 

to split the Property and Block A. 

 

10. Notice.   Any notice required or permitted hereunder shall be deemed to be delivered, 

whether actually received or not, when deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid by  certified 

mail, return receipt requested, addressed to the address of the respective party as set forth on the 

signature page hereof. 

 

11. Commissions. It is agreed by the parties that no person or entity is or shall become 

entitled to any commission or fee as the result of this Agreement or the exercise of any option hereunder.  

Each party shall indemnify and hold the other harmless from any other claim asserted by anyone for such 
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commission or fee, including the costs of defense of such claim, whether such claim be for real estate 

commission, finder’s fee, or any other payment whatsoever.  

 

12. Right of Inspection. Purchaser shall have the right to enter onto the Property prior to 

Closing for the sole purpose of, and at its sole expense, conducting tests and inspections of the Property 

so long as Purchaser returns the property to its original condition immediately after such test or inspection 

and holds Seller harmless from any lien, claim, loss, damage or expense including attorneys’ fees and costs 

of Seller defending such claims. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS CONTRACT, THERE 

ARE NO REPRESENTATIONS, PROMISES, OR EXPRESS, ORAL OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, 

INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, IMPLIED WARRANTIES FOR HABITABILITY, FITNESS, 

MERCHANTABILITY, WORKMANSHIP OR CONSTRUCTION COVERING THE LOT, OR ANY OTHER PROPERTY 

SOLD PURSUANT TO THIS CONTRACT.  PURCHASER IS BUYING AND SHALL ACCEPT POSSESSION OF THE 

LOT, AND ALL APPURTENANCES TO THE LOT AND ANY OTHER PROPERTY BEING SOLD UNDER THIS 

CONTRACT “AS IS”.  PURCHASER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT SELLER HAS NOT MADE ANY 

WARRANTIES, REPRESENTATIONS OR PROMISES THAT COULD BE CONSTRUED TO COVER THE PRESENCE 

OF RADON, ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, MOLD, SPORES, OR FUNGI), 

OR OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL POLLUTANTS.  PURCHASER HEREBY WAIVES, RELEASES, AND AGREES NOT 

TO ASSERT ANY CLAIM AGAINST SELLER FOR DAMAGES FOR EMOTIONAL DISTRESS ARISING OUT OF OR 

IN CONNECTION WITH SELLER’S OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS CONTRACT.  THE PROVISIONS OF THIS 

SECTION SHALL SURVIVE THE CLOSING.  PURCHASER ACKNOWLEDGES, REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS TO 

SELLER THAT PURCHASER HAS NOT RELIED ON ANY REPRESENTATIONS, NEWSPAPER, RADIO OR 

TELEVISION ADVERTISEMENTS, WARRANTIES, STATEMENTS, OR ESTIMATES OF ANY NATURE 

WHATSOEVER, WHETHER WRITTEN OR ORAL, MADE BY SELLER, SALES PERSONS, AGENTS, OFFICERS, 

EMPLOYEES, COOPERATING BROKERS (IF ANY) OR OTHERWISE EXCEPT AS HEREIN AND IN THE PROPERTY 

DOCUMENTS SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH.  PURCHASER HAS BASED PURCHASER’S DECISION TO PURCHASE 

THE LOT SOLELY ON THE REPRESENTATIONS DESCRIBED HEREIN, PERSONAL INVESTIGATION, 

OBSERVATION AND THE PROPERTY DOCUMENTS.   

 

13. Assignment. This Agreement and its rights and obligations are not assignable by 

Purchaser.  Seller may assign its interest in the Property and its rights and duties under this Agreement at 

any time prior to Closing.   

 

14. Miscellaneous.  

 

(a) Binding Effect.  This Agreement is binding upon Seller’s and Purchaser’s heirs, personal 

representatives, successors and permitted assigns, and is performable and enforceable in the State of 

Ohio. 

 

(b) Entire Agreement.  This instrument contains the entire agreement of the parties with 

respect to its subject matter, supersedes any prior understandings or agreements of the parties, is 

performable in Lake County, Ohio, and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio.   
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(c) Survival of Covenants.  Any of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements 

of the parties, pertaining to a period of time following the Closing of the purchase and sale contemplated 

herein shall survive the Closing and shall not be merged therein. 

 

(d) Amendment.  The terms, provisions, conditions, representations, or covenants herein 

contained may not be modified, changed, terminated, amended, superseded or waived except by a 

written instrument executed by the parties hereto. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first 

above written. 

     Seller: 

 ________________________________ 
The City of Painesville 
 By:   Douglas Lewis, City Manager 
7 Richmond Street 
Painesville, Ohio  44077 
440-392-5801 
 
Purchaser: 

 
____________________________________ 

    Payne & Payne Homes, Inc. 

    By:  ________________________________ 

    Current Address:  

    10750 Mayfield Road 

    Chardon, OH 44024 

   

    Phone:  

    440-286-9758 



       POLARIS ENGINEERING & SURVEYING INC. – 34600 CHARDON ROAD – WILLOUGHBY HILLS - OHIO                                    
                                                                             

LEGAL DESCRIPTION  
PARCEL 1  

 
     SITUATED IN THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, COUNTY OF LAKE, AND STATE OF OHIO, AND FURTHER 
KNOWN AS BEING PART OF TRACT 3, ORIGINAL PAINESVILLE TOWNSHIP, BEING TOWNSHIP NUMBER 
11 NORTH IN THE 8TH RANGE WEST OF TOWNSHIPS IN THE CONNECTICUT WESTERN RESERVE; 
 
     BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SOUTH SAINT 
CLAIR STREET (60 FEET WIDE) WITH THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF EAST SOUTH STREET 
(60 FEET WIDE); 
 
     THENCE SOUTH 56°34’14” WEST ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF EAST 
SOUTH STREET, 380.86 FEET TO AN IRON PIN SET AT THE PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BEGINNING; 
 
COURSE 1:  THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 56°34’14” WEST ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-

WAY LINE OF EAST SOUTH STREET, 59.54 FEET TO AN IRON PIN SET AT THE 
SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF LAND CONVEYED TO CHARLES B. MCDONALD BY 
DOCUMENT NUMBER 2017R014975 OF LAKE COUNTY RECORDS (PPN: 15-B-002-0-00-
027-0); 

 
COURSE 2:  THENCE NORTH 33°14’19” WEST ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID 

MCDONALD, 161.00 FEET TO AN IRON PIN SET; 
 
COURSE 3:  THENCE NORTH 56°34’14” EAST, 59.00 FEET TO AN IRON PIN SET; 
 
COURSE 4:  THENCE SOUTH 33°25’46” EAST, 161.00 FEET TO THE PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BEGINNING 

AND CONTAINING 0.2191 ACRES OF LAND, BE THE SAME MORE OR LESS, BUT SUBJECT 
TO ALL LEGAL HIGHWAYS AND EASEMENTS OF RECORD. DESCRIBED IN NOVEMBER, 
2023 BY POLARIS ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING INC. ALL IRON PINS SET ARE 5/8 INCH 
DIAMETER BY 30-INCH-LONG REBAR WITH IDENTIFICATION CAP POLARIS “7388”. 

 
PRIOR INSTRUMENT REFERENCE:  DOCUMENT NUMBER 2010R002410 OF LAKE COUNTY RECORDS 
(PPN: 15-B-002-0-00-005-0). 
 
THE INTENT OF THIS DESCRIPTION IS TO DESCRIBE 0.2191 ACRES SPLIT FROM PPN: 15-B-002-0-00-005-
0. 
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       POLARIS ENGINEERING & SURVEYING INC. – 34600 CHARDON ROAD – WILLOUGHBY HILLS - OHIO                                    
                                                                             

LEGAL DESCRIPTION  
PARCEL 2 

 
     SITUATED IN THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, COUNTY OF LAKE, AND STATE OF OHIO, AND FURTHER 
KNOWN AS BEING PART OF TRACT 3, ORIGINAL PAINESVILLE TOWNSHIP, BEING TOWNSHIP NUMBER 
11 NORTH IN THE 8TH RANGE WEST OF TOWNSHIPS IN THE CONNECTICUT WESTERN RESERVE; 
 
     BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SOUTH SAINT 
CLAIR STREET (60 FEET WIDE) WITH THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF EAST SOUTH STREET 
(60 FEET WIDE); 
 
     THENCE SOUTH 56°34’14” WEST ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF EAST 
SOUTH STREET, 308.86 FEET TO AN IRON PIN SET AT THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF LAND 
CONVEYED TO DILLON M. SERRAGLIO BY DOCUMENT NUMBER 2021R031561 OF LAKE COUNTY 
RECORDS (PPN: 15-B-002-0-00-031-0) AND THE PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BEGINNING; 
 
COURSE 1:  THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 56°34’14” WEST ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-

WAY LINE OF EAST SOUTH STREET, 48.00 TO AN IRON PIN SET; 
 
COURSE 2:  THENCE NORTH 33°25’46” WEST, 161.00 FEET TO AN IRON PIN SET; 
 
COURSE 3:  THENCE NORTH 56°34’14” EAST, 49.05 FEET TO AN IRON PIN SET; 
 
COURSE 4:  THENCE SOUTH 33°03’19” EAST ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID SERRAGLIO, 

161.00 FEET TO THE PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 0.1794 ACRES 
OF LAND, BE THE SAME MORE OR LESS, BUT SUBJECT TO ALL LEGAL HIGHWAYS AND 
EASEMENTS OF RECORD. DESCRIBED IN NOVEMBER, 2023 BY POLARIS ENGINEERING 
AND SURVEYING INC. ALL IRON PINS SET ARE 5/8 INCH DIAMETER BY 30-INCH-LONG 
REBAR WITH IDENTIFICATION CAP POLARIS “7388”. 

 
PRIOR INSTRUMENT REFERENCE:  DOCUMENT NUMBER 2010R002410 OF LAKE COUNTY RECORDS 
(PPN: 15-B-002-0-00-005-0). 
 
THE INTENT OF THIS DESCRIPTION IS TO DESCRIBE 0.1794 ACRES SPLIT FROM PPN: 15-B-002-0-00-005-
0. 
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       POLARIS ENGINEERING & SURVEYING INC. – 34600 CHARDON ROAD – WILLOUGHBY HILLS - OHIO                                    
                                                                             

LEGAL DESCRIPTION  
BLOCK A 

 
     SITUATED IN THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, COUNTY OF LAKE, AND STATE OF OHIO, AND FURTHER 
KNOWN AS BEING PART OF TRACT 3, ORIGINAL PAINESVILLE TOWNSHIP, BEING TOWNSHIP NUMBER 
11 NORTH IN THE 8TH RANGE WEST OF TOWNSHIPS IN THE CONNECTICUT WESTERN RESERVE; 
 
     BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SOUTH SAINT 
CLAIR STREET (60 FEET WIDE) WITH THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF EAST SOUTH STREET 
(60 FEET WIDE); 
 
     THENCE SOUTH 56°34’14” WEST ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF EAST 
SOUTH STREET, 356.86 FEET TO AN IRON PIN SET AND THE PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BEGINNING; 
 
COURSE 1:  THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 56°34’14” WEST ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-

WAY LINE OF EAST SOUTH STREET, 24.00 TO AN IRON PIN SET; 
 
COURSE 2:  THENCE NORTH 33°25’46” WEST, 136.00 FEET TO AN IRON PIN SET; 
 
COURSE 3:  THENCE NORTH 56°34’14” EAST, 24.00 FEET TO AN IRON PIN SET; 
 
COURSE 4:  THENCE SOUTH 33°25’46” EAST, 136.00 FEET TO THE PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BEGINNING 

AND CONTAINING 0.0749 ACRES OF LAND, BE THE SAME MORE OR LESS, BUT SUBJECT 
TO ALL LEGAL HIGHWAYS AND EASEMENTS OF RECORD. DESCRIBED IN NOVEMBER, 
2023 BY POLARIS ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING INC. ALL IRON PINS SET ARE 5/8 INCH 
DIAMETER BY 30-INCH-LONG REBAR WITH IDENTIFICATION CAP POLARIS “7388”. 

 
PRIOR INSTRUMENT REFERENCE:  DOCUMENT NUMBER 2010R002410 OF LAKE COUNTY RECORDS 
(PPN: 15-B-002-0-00-005-0). 
 
THE INTENT OF THIS DESCRIPTION IS TO DESCRIBE 0.0749 ACRES SPLIT FROM PPN: 15-B-002-0-00-005-
0. 
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